\\ OHIHerIOU - . .
\ HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC. -vs- LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC etal

Sre .




Date: 12/01/2004 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User. BANDERSON
Time: 10:42 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 3 Case: 2001-01430-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. vs. Lynch Worldwide, LLC, M. L. Lynch, Inc.

Civil Other

Date Judge

08/31/2001 Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Hopkins, David J. (attorney for Hidden  No Judge l/
Valley Outdoors, Inc.) Receipt number: 1830571 Dated: 08/31/2001
Amount: $80.00 (Check) Two CC Attorney

09/26/2001 Entry of Appearance con behalf of the Defendants. Filed by s/Jeffrey S. No Judge L
DuBois, Esq. Cert of Sv¢ no cc

10/12/2001 Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint, New Matter and Counterclaim, filed by No Judge &/
Atty. DuBois 3 Cert. to Atty. DuBois

11/09/2001 Answer to New Matter; Answer to Counterclaim and New Matter. Filed by No Judge e
s/David J. Hopkins, Esq. no cc

03/07/2002 Notice of Service of Interrogatories and No Judge ‘/
Request for Production of Documents Directed to Plaintiff filed by Atty.

DuBois. No CC L/
12/12/2003 Certificate of Readiness, filed by Atty. Hopkin no cert. copy to C/A No Judge
12/24/2003 Objection To Filing Of Certificate of Readiness. filed by, s/Jeffrey S. Paul E. Cherry /
DuBois, Esq. Certificate of Readiness 3 cc to Atty DuBois
12/29/2003 ORDER, AND NOW, this 29th day of December, 2003, Hearing on Paul E. Cherry i/

Defendants Objection to Filing Certificate of Readiness is scheduled for

the 6th day of January, 2004, 10:30 a.m. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,P.J.

3 cc to Atty DuBois

01/07/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 6th day of January, 2004, Objection to Filing of Paul E. Cherry e

Certificate of Readiness is GRANTED and this matter shall be continued

to the next Civil Call scheduled for April 1,2004. It is the further Order of

this Court that all discovery shall be completed by and no later than April

1,2004. bythe Court, s/PEC,J. 2 cc Atty Hopkins 2 cc Atty Dubois

02/10/2004 Notice of Taking Deposition On Oral Examination Under Rule 4007.1 Of  Paul E. Cherry /
SCOTT C. KRISE. Filed by, s/Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire Certificate of
Service 1 ccto Atty

Notice of Taking Deposition On Oral Examination Under Rule 4007.1 of  Paul E. Cherryl/
ROBERT V. GLASS, Ill. filed by, s/Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esq. Certificate
of Service 1 ccto Atty

Notice of Taking Deposition On Oral Examination Under Rule 4007.1 of  Paul E. Cherry
BRUCE HIXON. filed by, s/Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esq. Certificate of
Service 1 ccto Atty

Notice of Taking Deposition On Oral Examination Under Rule 4007.1 of  Paul E. Cherry
RODNEY J. CHIODO. filed by, s/Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire  Certificate
of Service 1 ccto Atty

04/12/2004 Certificate of Service, Pre-Trial Memorandum filed on behalf of Plaintiff ~ Paul E. Cherry
upon Jeffrey S. CuBois, Esquire  filed by, s/David J. Hopkins, Esquire

Conferepce. by the Court, s/PEC,J.  ccto Hopkins & DuBois

05/12/2004 Motion In Limine. filed by, s/Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire  Certificate of Paul E. Cherry ‘
Service 2 ccto Attorney

ORDER, AND NOW, the 12th day of May, 2004, re: Defendants Motion In Paul E. Cherry
Liminie Hearing scheduled for the 1st day of June, 2004, at 2:00 p.m. in
Courtroom No. 2. by the Court, s/PEC,J. 3 cc Atty DuBois

no cc .
04/21/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 21st day of April, 2004, re: Pre-Trial Paul E. Cherry ?



THE HONORABLE PAUL E. CHERRY, PRESIDING

WEDNE~SDAY, AUGUST 18, 2004 CONT.:

2:00 CHILDREN & YOUTH SERVICES Cynthia B. Stewart, Esquire
Dependency Hearing Daniel C. Bell, Esquire



Date: 12/01/2004 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BANDERSON
Time: 10:42 AM ROA Report
Page 2 of 3 Case: 2001-01430-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. vs. Lynch Worldwide, LLC, M. L. Lynch, Inc.

Civil Other

Date Judge

06/14/2004 Order, AND NOW, this 11th day of June, 2004, following argument on the Paul E. Cherry i /
Motion in Limine filed on behalf of Defendants, Lynch Worldwide, LLC and
M.L. Lynch, Inc., it is the Order of the Court that said motion be and is
hereby granted. The maximum damages plaintiffs may argue at trial in
the form of royalty fees shall be Ten Thousand ($10,000.00) Dollars. BY
THE COURT: /s/Paul E. Cherry, Judge One CC Attys Hopkins, DuBois

06/17/2004  Jury Verdict Slip Paul E. Cherry iy
Question 1: Do you find the Defendants, Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M.L.
Lynch, Inc. breached their contract with Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc....Yes
Question 2: State the damages, if any, sustained by the Plaintiff, Hidden
Valley Outdoors, Inc., as a result of the breach of contract by Lynch
Worldwide, LLC and M.L. Lynch, Esq.... $10,000.00
Question 3: Do you find the Defendants, Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M.L.
Lynch, Inc., are obligated to pay Hidden Valley Outdoor, Inc. interest at the
rate of 1.5% per month on the amount of damages?....Yes
Question 4: Do you find that Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. is entitled to
attorney's fees?....Yes....If yes, state the amount of attorney's fees Hidden
Valley Outdoors, Inc. is entitled to....$9,441.75
Question 5; Do you find the Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc.,
breached their contract with Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M.L. Lynch,

Inc.?....No

Dated 6/16/04 s/Dennis Owens, Foreperson

Members of the Jury, Verdict: $10,000.00 plus 1.5% per month plus Paul E. Cherry

$9,441.75 attorneys fees. Foreperson s/Dennis Owens /
06/22/2004 Motion to Set Interest Damages Pursuant to Question 3 of the Jury Paul E. Cherry

Verdict, filed by s/David J. Hopkins, Esq. One CC Attorney Hopkins

Order AND NOW, this matter having come before the Court this 22nd day Paui E. Cherry )/
of June, 2004; and the Court having requested the Motion of the Plaintiff;
and for good cause shown; It is hereby Ordered and Adjudged as follows:
1. The interest damages for the period July 1, 2000 through July 1, 2004
shall be $7,200.00 2. Interest shall continue to accrue at the rate of 1.5%
per month until paid. S/IPEC 1 CC Atty. Heltzel
Paul E. Cherry (/

07/08/2004 Motion to Modify Interest, filed by s/Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esq. Two CC
Attorney DuBois

07/12/2004 Order, AND NOW, this 12th day of July, 2004, in consideration of Paul E. Cherry ' L/
Defendants' Motion to Modify Interest. It is hereby ordered and decreed
that a hearing be scheduled for the 28 day of July, 2004, at 10:00 a.m. in
Courtroom No. 2. BY THE COURT: /s/Paul E. Cherry, Judge Three CC

Attorney DuBois \/
07/23/2004 Answer to Motion to Modify Interest and Counterclaim, filed by s/David J. Paul E. Cherry

Hopkins, Esq. No CC /
07/27/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 26th day of July, 2004, in consideration of Paul E. Cherry

Plaintiff's Answer to Defendant's Motion to Modify Interest and

Counterclaim for attorney fees, it is hereby Ordered and Decreed that a

hearing be scheduled for the 28th day of July, 2004 at 10:00 A.M. in

Courtroom No. 2. of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,

Pennsylvania. By the court Paul E. Cherry. One cc Atty Hopkins



THE HONORABLE PAUL E. CHERRY, PRESIDING

WEDNESDAY:; AUGUST 18, 2004:

9:00

PETITION TO ADOPT
OC No. 2896

CIVIL PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCES

10:00

10:30

11:00

11:30

Cont.

MERRILL JONES and RUTH

JONES, his wife, and JONES XUTO

SALVAGE, a/k/a JONES SALVAGE
VS.

MICHAEL TREJO

No. 02-1456-CD

Non-Jury

SHANNON D. ALLEN
VS.

JOHN A. HARTZJELD

No. 04-67-CD

Jury

ROBERT D. HOLLAND

MOTORS, INC., and
GENERAI/MOTORS CORPORATION

STEVEN/GERALD O’GARA

STEVEN GERALD O’GARA
Vs.
FRED DIEHL MOTORS, INC., and
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
Nc/ 00-905-CD
y

J/
SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a WALLACETON
HARDWOODS
Vs.
SPENCER VENEER
No. 03-872-CD
Jury

John A. Sobel, IV, Esquire

Girard Kasubick, Esquire

Philip L. Zulli, Esquire

Geoffrey S. Casher, Esquire

Matthew B. Taladay, Esquire

Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire and
John Sughrue, Esquire

Jeffrey A. Ramaley, Esquire
Timothy S. Coon, Esquire

R. Denning Gearhart, Esquire
R. Denning Gearhart, Esquire

Jeffrey A. Ramaley, Esquire
Timothy S. Coon, Esquire

Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire

Michael D. Reed, Esquire



Date: 12/01/2004 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas

Time: 10:42 AM
Page 3 of 3

ROA Report
Case: 2001-0143C-CD
Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry

Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. vs. Lyach Worldwide, LLC, M. L. Lynch, Inc.

Date

Civil Other

Judge

User: BANDERSON

07/30/2004

08/06/2004

10/21/2004
10/22/2004

10/26/2004

11/05/2004

ORDER filed. 2 Cert. to Atty's Hopkins & DuBois Paul E.
NOW, this 28th day of July, 2004, RE: Motion to Modify Interest.

Filing: Judgment Paid by: Hopkins, David J. (attorney for Hidden Valley Paul E.
Outdoors, Inc.) Receipt number: 1884153 Dated: 08/06/2004 Amount: :
$20.00 (Check)

Judgment entered in against Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M. L. Lynch, Inc.

in the amount of $26,241.75

Notice to Atty. DuBois for Defendants.

Statement to Atty. Hopkins.

Motion to Compel, filed by s/David J. Hopkins, Esq. No CC Paul E.

Order AND NOW, this 22nd day of Oct. 2004, upon consideration of the  Paul E.
within Motion to Compel it is hereby ORDERED and ADJUDGED, Def.

respond to the Post Judgment Interrogatories within 10 days from the date

of this Order or suffer such sanctions as this Court may deem appropriate

and Def. shall pay PIff. $280.00. S/PEC 1 CC to Atty. Hopkins.

Defendant's Response to Plaintiff's Motion to Compel, filed by s/ Jeffrey S. Paul E.
DuBois Esquire. No CC

Certificate of Service, Oct. 25, 2004 1st class mail to: David J. Hopkins,

Esquire

Order, AND NOW, this 4th day of November, 2004, in consideration of Paul E.
Defendants Response to Plaintiff's Motion to Compel, IT IS HEREBY

ORDERED AND DECREED, that a Hearing be scheduled in this matter for

the 10th day of December, 2004, at 11:00 a.m. at the CIfd Co.

Courthouse. BY THE COURT: /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 3 CC Atty

Dubois

Cherry [

Cherry /

Cherry 7\/
Cherry /

Cherry /

Cherry (/



THE HONORABLE PAUL E. CHERRY, PRESIDING

TUESDAY, AUGUST 17, 2004:

9:00 ENFORCEMENT COURT See List

10:30 SUPPORT COURT See List

1:30 SUPPORT See List

2:30 ENFORCEMENT COURT See List
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC,,
Plaintiff

vs. No. O |/|L}30rcl§

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L.LYNCH, INC,,
Defendant

Type of Pleading: Complaint

Filed on behalf of: Hidden Valley
Outdoors, Inc., Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE

Attorney at Law

Supreme Court No. 42519
900 Beaver Drive

DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff

VS. : No.

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendant

NOTICE
TO: DEFENDANT

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint
and Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by Attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money
claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiffs. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 (ext. 5982)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff

Vs. : No.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants
COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. by and through its

attorneys, The Hopkins Law Firm, and says as follows:
COUNTI

1. Plaintiff is Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. who maintains a principal
address at 998 Treasure Lake, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15868.

2. Defendant M. L. Lynch, Inc. is a corporation believed to be organized
under the laws of the State of Georgia maintaining a principal business address at 500
West Jefferson Street, Thomasville, Georgia 31792.

3. Defendant M. L. Lynch Worldwide, LLC is believed to be a limited
liability company organized under the laws of the State of Georgia, maintaining a
principal business address at 500 West Jefferson Street, Thomasville, Georgia 31792.

4, On or about January 7, 2000, Plaintiff and Defendants entered into a
contract in which Plaintiff agreed to sell and Defendants agreed to purchase 36,000

inflatable turkey decoys pursuant to the terms of the contract. A copy of the contract is

attached as Exhibit “A” and incorporated as if set forth at length.




5. Venue is proper in Clearfield Céunty inasmuch as the parties
agreed that exclusive jurisdiction shall be by the state court sitting in the County
of Clearfield, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

6. Paragraph 3 of the contract states:
Licensing Fees. In addition to the purchase price for the decoys, Buyer
shall pay Seller a licensing fee which shall be the greater of Ten Thousand
($10,000.00) Dollars per year or equal to six (6%) percent of the Buyer’s
lowest wholesale price per decoy which Buyer sells, Buyer’s lowest
wholesale price for decoys shall not be less than $9.69 per decoy unless
expressly authorized in writing by the Seller. Payment shall be due
quarterly within thirty (30) days from the end of March, June, September
and December. A copy of Buyer’s sales records shall be sent to Seller
each quarter with payment.

7. Defendants are indebted to Plaintiff in the minimum amount of
$10,000.00 for the vears 2000, 2001 and 2002 for a total of not less $30,000.00.

8. Plaintiff has made demand upon Defendants for the year 2000 and
2001 payment which Defendant has refused to tender.

9. The actions of the Defendant constitute breach of contract entitling
Plaintiff to an award of compensatory damages in the amount of $20,000.00
through 2001 and $30,000.00 through 2002.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendants, Lynch
Worldwide, LLC and M. L. Lynch, Inc., jointly and severally, in an amount not
less than $30,000.00 together with pre judgment interest, post judgment interest,

cost of suit, attorney fees as set forth in the contract and such other and further

relief as the Court deems fair, just and equitable.



TRIAL BY JURY

Plaintiff demands a trial by twelve (12) jurors.
Respectfully submitted,

B,e \_(>—\ 2N

David J. Hoplgiﬁs, Esquir&( —~—




Aug 27 01 07:56a Hopkins Law Firm 814 375 5035

VERIFICATION

We hereby verify that the statements made in this pleading are true and correct.
We understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

t C.S.A. Section 4904, relating to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.

Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc.

—

! . By:_
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CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT is made at DyBols, Pepnsylvagis, on January 2 , 200U by and hetween M. 1.,
Lynch, Inc, and M., L. Lynch Worldwide, Thomasville, Georgia (hereinafter "Buyer™, apd Hidden Valley Outdoors,
[ne., Box2471, Gardner Hill Road, Weedville, Pepnsylvania | 5868 (hereinafier “Seller"),

WHEREAS, Beller i in the busines of produeing inflatable turkey decoys and Buyer s in the business of
selling inflatabls turkey decoys suppiles. : ‘

WHERAS, Seller hag agreed to ss!l and Buycr has agreed 1o burcliuse 36,000 inflarable tuikey decoys us
Per Buyer's Purchase Order ¥ 0020 ypon the terms set forth hersin, :

THEREFORE, in considstation of the mutual promises and conditions cuntained in this conttact, the
pasties ageee as foliows: :

1. Decoys, Seller shall sell and Buyer shall pwchage the following lnﬂmabie turkey doooys ot the prico zet
forth below: ‘

8 12,000 alert hens - £7.00 per decoy;
b. 12,000 fesding hons « $7.00 per decoy;
¢ 12,000 jakess - §7.30 per decoy,

During aach remaining year of the conmact, shoyld Buyer be able to generate a cost savings in the
production of decoys by recommending o new manufactyrer, fifty (50%) percent of the savings will e passed onlo
the Buyer as & reduction on the purchass price of each product as stated in paragraph #), Quality must be aqual 10
or horter than existing product Lo move production to a new manufactursr as provided by Byyer.

All other business issues contemning praduct will remain the same.

2, Shipping, Beller shall have the decoys delivered (o Buyer on or hefore Janyary 31, 2000, at Thomasviile,
Goorgia or to such other location as Buyer shall direct in writing. Seller shall pay for shipping 1o Thomaaville,
Georgia. In the event, Buyer directs shipment to anpther locaiion, Buyer shall bs reapnnsible for the incressed
shippling costs.

3, Lioensing Pes, In eddition to the purchase price for he decoys, Buyer shall pay Seller 4 licensing fee
which shall be the greater of Ten Thougand (510,000.00) Dollsys per year or equal tn six (6%) percent of the
Buyor's lowest wholesale price per decoy which Buyer sells. Buysi's lowest wholesale price for decoys shall aot be
lesg than §9.69 per decoy unless expressly authorized in wriring hy tho Seller. Payment shall be due quarterly within
thirty (30) days ftom the end of March, June, Soptember and December. A copy of Buypr's sales ragords shall bo
sent to Seller each quarter with payment. 1

4. Payment Torma, Buyer shall pay to Seller twengy-tive (25%) peroent of the purchase price upon contract
signing by Seller. The remaining purchase price shall be paid gs follows! fifty (50%) percent within slyirty (30) days
from Buyer's receipt of Seller's complere shipment; the remaining twenty-five (25%) percent will be paid within
ninery (90) days from Buyer's réeipt of Selier’s complete shipment.

t

3. Bole Distributor. Seller agrees (hat Buyer sha)) be Seller's only distributor of private label infiatable

turkey decoys set forth above and this agreement shall be the only private label agreemons into which Seller sprers.

6. Prioe Guarantoc. Seller suarantees fi will not self decoyy for less than one ($J .0G) dollar mero including
all discounts than the lowest price which Buyer sells the decoys. Buyer shall provide Seller with Bpyer's pricing
schadule including the lowest price that Buyer has sold a dacay, '

7. Patent, Bellor shall indemunify and hold Buyer harmless againsy all damagss, costs and expenses finally
awerded against Buyer based on any and all claims, actions op linbility for Patont or Copyright inftingement arising
from Buyer lawfu) and proper exerclse of its rights under this Agrasment. In the avent, that Buyer is charged by any
petson or entlty with Patent or Copyright infringement, Buyer agrees to properly yotify Seller and 1o fylly cooperate

EXHIBIT "A"

P.1

M.L. LYNGH,INC. 4 @eo1,004
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In assorting § defenso, Buyer agrees that Seller shall have full contyol of any and all sush ltigation, Nothing in this
Agreement shell serve 1o crgate any obligation on the parr of Seller or any liahility for any ¢lgim or wrongdaing in
regard to matters other then claims of Patent or Copyright Infringement in Comnectior with the exercise of rights
under this Agreement, ‘

_ In the event legal netion is taken ugainst the Buyer or Sellor which wopld prevent Buyer from selling
inflatsble turkey decoys, Seller will reimburse Buyer one Hundred (100%) percont for «)) unsold decoys, If decoys
must be retwrned 10 Buyer from Buyer customars all retumed decoys will also b rafunded at one hundred (100%)
pereent of Cott plus expenass far fraight and handling. All relmbyrsements will be paid within thirty (30) days afier
Seller recoives in writing ali associated paperwork from Buyer Nstiug the number of UNits in fnventery or the
aumber of units remrncd fom oustomer.

' Wien the patent it issued to Seller, Selfer within thirty (30) days, will provide Buyer a written course of
action that will be taken 1o elimingte any ¢xisting knawn Patent infriagements. This will be accomplished 1o
promate¢ the Sole Distributor Agrasment and intent of the conract.

8. Inspection on Arrival. The Buysr shpli Inspoct the gaods immediately on their emival and shal) within
flve (5) working day# of their arriva) Bive written noticc Lo the Sellsr of any claim that the goods do not conform
with the terms of the contract, If the Buyer shall fail to give such notice, the goads shall be depmed ta gunform to the
:letromn of the contract, and the Buyer shall hs bound 1o accept and pay far the goods in gegordance with the tarms of

oontragt,

9. Rajection of Part of Shipment, All shipments will be asespted in whale by Buyer ang claims with respect
1o defects in part of a shipment will be made fo Seller and Will not be nsserted us a basis for rejection of n shipment.

10. Breach by Huyer. Jf the Buyer shall fail to perform any of its material obligations herewsder, including
without limitation, prompt payment, then in addition to all other vemedies Seller may havs, Seller may terminate this
contrast upon written notioe to Buyser speclfying the Seller's faliure, all without prejydice to any right 1o damages for
breach of coniract or 1o eny otier right arising fram such bregch,

11, Revision by Sellor. The Seller shall have the vight, upon notice 10 the Buyar at any rime, 10 1evise the
stated otedit terms or to withhald deliveries if the Seller in his sola discretion deems guch action necessary or

advisable to. protsex his interesn,

12, Buyer's Risk. The Soller shail, ut its qwn expense, deliver all goods to the Buyer gt the Buyer's place of
business Ang bear the risk of any loss, deterloration, or damags.

13. Beverability of Shipmenrs«Separare Breach, Bach instaliment of goods delivarable undar this contract
#hall be deemed to be sold under 3 separate conjract, In the evant of dofanlt jn any such dslivery, the party in default
sball be Hable for damages only. The other perty shall have o right, In such svens, to repudiate the contract or to
enforoe delivery of any such installment after the appointed time.

14. Force Majsure—Broad. The Seller shall not be vespansible for delny, nondelivery or defaulr in
shipment in whale or is part if oocasioned by strikes, war, rot, or tevalutions, ar for any dalay in trangportation dus
to demands or embargoes of the United States Qoveramont, or any other govemment, or nondelivery or delkys
through fires, floods, droughts, accidents, insurractions, lockoyts, breakdown of machinery, commandeening of
vessol carrying goods, or from loss or damage in translt, or defention or delay of vessel, resuiting direotly or
indiractly from an ast of God, perils of fhie ses, stoppage of labor, shoitage of cars, or by refusal of sny neceasary
licenso ur government restrictions considered as “Force Majeure,” or by any other unaveidable cauce gt any aege of
the menufhicture or transit of goods beyond the Saller's control, and in no case shall the Saller be responsible after
delivery of goads in good order and condition to the canvier ov camiers & aiy point uf shipmans,

15. Right 1o Prorate. In tho svant that the Selier is prevented by any rontingency beyund its control from
supplying the full quantities of material or materials that it is s such times required under confracts to supply to its
customers, the Seller shall have the right 1o prorate the quiktity dellverable under this agreament and tho quantitie;
deliverable under such contracts, and as go prorared this agreement shall be binding upon the:Seller and the: Buyer.
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16. Nonpayment. A default shal) include a fajiwe 1o make paymenr of any amoynts when dve under this
Agreement and such feilyre coptinues for o periad of ten (10) days sfter written notice fom the nanbreaching party.
In the event default continues, Interest shall at the rawe of 1.5% per month calculpged duily commencing from the
origlnal due date, If (sgal aotien is instituted, the defaulting party shall pay tho non-defaylting party’s aitomey fees
(at the pravailing logal rato in the arca) and costs of suit and such other expenses as are hocegsary vo collest the
menies due from the defayiting party. :

17. Breach of Covenant, A dofuult sholl nolude 3 Tilure to perform or keep gny other promise, undortaking
or covenant tp be performed by the breaching party undsr this Agreemint and such failure continues for a periad of
five (S) days after written notice from the honbreaching party.

18. Gengera). Upon the occurrence of un ovent of default, the nonbreaching party sligl] he entitled to axercise
any or afl remedles available at law, in equity or offierwise, each sych romady boing considered oumulztive, Ne
singlo exarciss of n remedy shell be deemed an election ta forgo sny ofher remody and any failure 0 pursue ¢
remedy shall not prevent, rostrict or otherwise madify i1 exercise subsequently.

19. Repajr or Replace. If any of tha 800ds sold under this agrecment are dlecovered 1o be dofective in
materials, workmanship or design, the Seller shall, either repair or replace the samie at the Seller's expense. The
faregaing shall bys the Buyer's sole and exelysive remedy for any breach of warranty by tho Saller, Howevel, dye ta
the sensitive oyzlical product, should Buyer not be abla to deljyer product due to expired delivery dates, Buyer may
sr Ii_tsz option demand a refund for &Il unite that connot he ropaired (o marjot acceprance or repaired in due tme for

slivery,

20. Survive] of Romedtes. All rights and remedies of the nanbreaching paity a law, in equity or otherwise
shall expressly survive any expiration, termination or cancellation of this agreement, whether for breach or ja
accordance with its terms, and the same shall not be waived or barred s a rasylt thereof, .

21, Prahibited Assignment. Ncither Party to this agreement may assign f1s rights ap delegate its dutieg
withaut the expregs prior writen consepg or'the other pany,

22, Amendmont/\Waiver. Thia agreemen shall not bs amended oy aedified or any of its provisions wajved,
unless in writing and signed by the duly nuthorized representatives of both parties, and any pwported ora)
amendment, modification or waiyer, Including without limitation, with respect to the provisions of this senfence,
shall be void and of o force or effact. Any such wrirten waiver shall apply anly to the pravision waived upd shall
not apply to any ather provision or to any subsaquent default or maer within the provision waived.

23. Excluajve Jurisdiction. This Agreement shall be gavernad by and construed in accordunce witls the laws
of the Commanwsahth of Pernsylvania. The parties agree fhat any dispute, controversy or claim arising under or in
connection with thls agreement or its perfarmance by sither party shall be dacided exesively by and in the state
cowt sitting in the County of Clearfleld, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. For such purpose, ¢sch) party hereby
submits to the pergonal Jurisdietion of the state cowt of the County of Clearfisld, Commoaweslth of Pennaylvanis,
and agrees that gerviee of procsss may be completed and shall be effactive and binding upon the party served if
mailed by certified mal), retum rsceipt requeated, postage prepaid and properly addrassed to the parly as sat forth
elsewhiere in this agreement, Each party walves any abjection o the persona) jurisdiction af such pourts and agrees
that it shell be barred from asserting any such objection, s long @5 any process is served in sceordance with the
foregoing. In the event that a party refuges to ecoept delivery of such process, then pracess-may be served upon the
Sooretary of thie Commonwoalth of Pennsylvania in the same ashiop, whereypon such service shall be deemed to
have baen mads upen the refusing party as fully as if process had been accepied. Bach party herchy agrees 1o and
dost hersby waive say right 1o assert or move for transfer of venue to Bay count outside the Commonweaith of
Pennsylvania, based upen the doctrine of forum nanconvenfens or otherwise, Each party further acknowledges and
agreon that this|paragraph has besn negotlated at armg' length with the assistance of counse] and the Jogal offact fully

explalned, and khat i is & knowing and voluniary agreament,

24. Npn-Comperpo. For thiae (3) years gfisr contract fermination, Buyer will niot. divecyly or ndirectly,
within the comlinemal United States entey into or engage generally in direct or Indirect competition with the Saller,

p.3

003,004
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Including bur aet limited to, the production of (nfiatible wildlife narkeys, nelther as an individual entity nor as a
pertner nor jaiet venturer, nor as gn agent for any person, nor as ap officer, director, nor shareholder of any
corporation, nor otherwise. This covenant on the part of the Buyer shall be copsirupd a5 an agreement indepandant
of any othar provision of this contract; and the existence of any claim or canse of action of Buyer against Seller,
Whether predicated on this contract or otherwise, shall noy copstitute a deiense 10 the enforcementy by Seller of this
covenant. Notwithsranding any statute or ryle (o the conirary, Seller is authorized to onforce the Pravisions of this
agreement in p cowrt of comperent Jurisdietion by abtaining & temporary and then permanent injunction against
Buyer's activity thet shall halt the sctivity in addition to uther retnodies uvailable w Sellsr,

25. Contrect Length,  This conmaer shall ramain in effoct through December 31, 2001, Byyer shall have
the option to renew for an additional three (3) years period so lang as all obligations have: been satisfied during the
original two (2) vear perlod. Should Buyer 1ot desire to renew, Buyer will notify Beliar n writing at least ninety
(90) days grior to the expirarion date of the original teyn., ‘

26. Section Hendings. The Seotion headinga uacd in this Agrecment are for cornvenience only «nd in no wyy
alter, modlfy, amend, lmit of reggrict the obligatians of the parties.

Auest: Hidden Vallsy Outdans, Igc

By: @lmhb% : .‘
Attesg:

By: ﬁlz Lt

Altest: M. L. Lynch Worldwide

By: ﬂw ST By .
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS,

INC.,
) No. 01-1430-CD
Plaintiff
VS. Type of Pleading:
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
M. L. LYNCH, INC., :
Defendants

Filed on Behalf of:

DEFENDANTS

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

P. O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-7768

FILED

SEP 2 4 200!

<1%im A, Shaw
fFrpihonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS,
INC.,
Plaintiff
V. : No. 01-1430-CD
LYNCH WQORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Please enter my appearance on behalf of the Defendants, LYNCH

WORLDWIDE, LLC and M. L. LYNCH, INC.

Jéftrey S. DuBois
Attorney for Defendants



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the L.5 ™ day of J—?ﬂ

- 2001, I mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid, a true copy of the
Entry of Appearance to the following:

David J. Hopkins, Esq.
900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

dn I\

Jeffrey S. DuBois




FILED

SEP 2 ¢ 2001
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William A,
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IN THE COURT OF CCMMON PLEAS OF THE
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS,
INC.,

Plaintiff
VS.

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

You are hereby notified to plead
to the within pleading within
twenty (20) days hereof or a
default judgment may be entered
against you.

7 J W
Heffrey S. DuBois
Attorney for Defendant

No. 01-1430-CD

Type of Pleading:

ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF'S
COMPLAINT, NEW MATTER
AND COUNTERCLAIM

Filed on Behalf of:
DEFENDANTS

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074
Hanak, Guido and Taladay

498 Jeffers Street

P. O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-7768

FILED

0CT 12 2001

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS,
INC.,
Plaintiff

vs. , No. 01-1430-CD
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

DEFENDANTS' ANSWER
NEW MATTER AND COUNTERCLAIM

AND NOW, comes the Defendants, LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC,
and M. L. LYNCH, INC., by and through its attorneys, HANAK, GUIDO
AND TALADAY, who files this Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint and in
support thereof avers the following:

COUNT I

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted.

4. It is admitted that after numerous discussions and revisions
among the parties, Plaintiff and Defendants entered into a contract,
together with amendments, letters of agreement and understanding,
where among other terms, Plaintiff agreed to sell and Defendants
agreed to purchase 36,000 inflatable turkey decoys. Additionally, one
of the key terms to which the parties agreed to is that Plaintiff would

take steps to enforce its patent so as to enable Defendants to resell the



turkey decoys. A copy of said agreement is attached hereto and made
a part hereof as Exhibit "A".

5. Admitted.

6. Admitted. By way of further answer, there are 25 additional
paragraphs to the contract, together with amendments and
understanding to said contract agreed to by the parties, containing
numerous duties and responsibilities applicable to each party. One
such duty and responsibility applicable to Plaintiff was that Plaintiff
was to enforce its patent against all other competitors so as to allow
Defendants to resell the turkey decoys.

| 7. Denied. It is specifically denied that Defendants are indebted
to Plaintiff for any monies as Plaintiff has failed to abide by the terms
set forth in the contract and as further set forth in the New Matter
herein.

8. It is admitted Defendants have refused to tender any monies
to Plaintiff, but Defendants are within the right to refuse the same as
Plaintiff has failed to honor their terms of the contract.

9. Denied. It is denied any action to the Defendants constitutes
breach of the contract entitling Plaintiff to any damages and on the
contrary Plaintiff has breached said contract and damages are entitled
to Defendants as set forth in the Counterclaim herein.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully requests this Honorable

Court to dismiss Plaintiff's Complaint with prejudice.



NEW MATTER

10. Paragraphs 1 through 9 inclusive are incorporated herein by
reference.

11. As set forth in the parties' contract, seller was to have a
patent for the inflatable turkey decoys so as to allow buyer the
unobstructed access to resell said decoys.

12. Contrary to seller's promises, Plaintiff has failed to take the
necessary steps to enforce its patent to the detriment of Defendants,
as Defendants are unable to resell the turkey decoys.

13. As a consequence of Plaintiff's failure to perform their duties
and responsibilities, Defendants have been the subject of a number of
competitors of similar turkey decoys, of which Plaintiff assured
Defendants that no competitors would exist, which has prevented
Defendants from the ability of reselling said decoys.

14. Plaintiff's failure to take the necessary steps to enforce its
patent for the turkey decoys and to prevent competitors from selling
similar decoys, is a breach of contract by Plaintiff and consequently
negates any responsibility Defendants have under the terms of the
contract.

15. As a consequence to the above, Defendants have not been
able to resell the decoys as set forth in the contract and therefore,

Defendants are not responsible for any licensing fees to Plaintiff.



COUNTERCLAIM

16. Paragraphs 1 through 15 inclusive are incorporated herein
by reference.

17. Defendant, LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC, is a limited liability
company With an office address of 500 West Jefferson Street,
Thomasville, Georgia, 31792.

18. Defendant, M. L. LYNCH, INC., is a corporation with an office
address of 500 West Jefferson Street, Thomasville, Georgia, 31792.

19. Plaintiff, HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC,, is a
corporation with an office address of 998 Treasure Lake, DuBois,
Pennsylvania, 15801.

20. As a result of Plaintiff's breach of said contract, Defendant
has incurred expenses as follows:

(a) Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred and 00/100
($15,400.00) Dollars, representing the difference between the
purchase price Defendants paid Plaintiff for the turkey decoys and the
amount in which Defendants can resell said turkey decoys because of
their low value as a result of the numerous competitors;

(b) Twenty-four Thousand and 00/100 ($24,000.00)
Dollars spent in advertising by Defendants in promoting the turkey
decoys which, because of Plaintiff's failure to enforce its patent, has
resulted in no sales by Defendants above its costs; and

(c) Five Thousand and 00/100 ($5,000.00) Dollars in

attorney's fees in negotiating the terms of the contract with Plaintiff.



WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully requests this Honorable
Court to award judgment in its favor and against Plaintiff in the amount
of Forty-four Thousand and 00/100 ($44,400.00) Dollars, together

with costs and attorney's fees.

S S

Jeffrey S. DuBois .
Attorney for Defendants




VERIFICATION

I, JEFFREY S. DUBOIS, hereby verify that the statements
contained in the foregoing ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT,
NEW MATTER AND COUNTERCLAIM are correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief.

At the time of the signing of this Verification, Defendants
were out of the jurisdiction and unavailable. The undersigned has
sufficient knowledge to sign this Verification as I am counsel for
Defendants and possess a detailed knowledge of the case.

This statement and verification is made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn fabrication to
authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false averments

I may be subject to criminal penalties.

< Jeffrey S. DuBois
Attorney for Defendants




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

a7 74
I do hereby certify that on the / T day of ﬂ&i

2001, I mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid, a true copy of the

Defendants' Answer, New Matter and Counterclaim to the following:

David J. Hopkins, Esq.
900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

20

Jefte€y S. DuBois
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‘ ) i 800 West Jefferson Strest
M. L. Lynch Co,, Inc Thomasville, GA 31792

.y ' Phone: (912).228-5019
i WWorid Wide, LLC Fas: 012 3580620

Letter of Agreement and Understanding
. Bfféctive:August 17, 2000; M, L. Lyach Co., Inc. and Lynch Wesld Wide, LLC,

_have-reschedian;agreement with Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. in respect to-the marketing

ofithe inflatebleiturkey decoys. These new terms and conditions once signed by all
parties:willibecome the:essence of the contract betwean M. L. Lynch Co,, Inc., Lynch
World Wide, LLC and Hidden Valley Qutdoors, Inc.
The following line items will be incorporated into the contract as agreed;
. _ﬁ ,

iogiwit sl Patent:infringements. As.of today, Sceery Game
infringements.. Following the Cease and Desist, other action noeded will be taken
by Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc.

Mﬁ“&ﬁp@u&ﬂﬂ

“Tho newiterin of the contract will be for two (2) years with & two (2) year option
gramtedito'M. L. Lynch Co., Inc. and Lynch World Wide, LLC. All other terms
and conditions of the contract must be met to continue in the option period.

3

Cil'shela,’s will be & named acoount of Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. M. L. Lynch
Co., Inc. and:Lynch World Wide, LLC. will provide as an attachment, named

1greed ithat:Hidden Vialley-Outdoors, lIoc. will work with:M. L Lynch
| o o:praméte:cooperation and coordination so as not to call on the same
., custamiens'in aniattempt to market the decoys.

" Hheselisgipricertorbeused by Hidden Valley Outdoers, Inc. will'bethe published
priciRgi6EM-L, Tynch Co., Inc. Consistent pricing will be maintained betwoen
bethipasties at all times.

“Rioyalty willbe:calculated based upon the differences between the-M. L. Lynch
Co., In¢: landed-cost into: Thomasville Georgis and 2 base price of $5.00. Should
M. L. Eyach'Co., Inc, land product at $2.00, a $3.00 royalty will be provided.
Should'M. L. Lynich-Co., In¢. land product above the 32,00 mark, the difference
will'be proruted between both parties. By way of example, should M. L. Lynoh
Co., Inc: land:product at:$2.20, the $0.20 above $2.00 will be shared and Hidden
Valley Outdoors Inc. will be provided a royalty of $2,90 per decoy. For the Jake

EXHIBIT "A"
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Decoy the base price will be calculated from $5.15. For the Flock, base price
'f'ﬁvm‘Sld 15 wnh mumnum royllty at $8.00 per flock.

ThisareawdlbocommdmdbyﬂiddiaﬂeyOutdoors. Inc. The options are to
purchase their own product in addition to M. L. Lynch Co., Inc. order quantities,
o] rc!mﬂan L. Lynch Co., Inc. at some. pmdetmmnedptice Thiswﬁlhe

e f_@mm T ot within 20 days af the end of ench calendar month
hu.d’vupon receipts from sales less returns and allowances.

N ”L ‘Lynch Co., Inc. may use up t0 400 decoys as promotional items wuh no
my;lgyfpa:d to Hidden Valley Outdoors, In¢.

Shouliﬂiaaenvmby&ndoomeleatopuwhnedmyl&mMLLytho
Inc, mvoieeswillbepaidonNetao-daymms
12, Cg xcuﬂxtv'a--'.:.e
Should;«j} ie:contractbe terminated, M. L.. Lynch Co., Inc. and Lynch World Wide,
LLC-wmbecemanmoldx, mmu:drollmu;edﬁormoprom:aof
decays:ar od:and cenified as such. Should Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc.
demretopumhasetheame,amngumuwmbomadeifpowble

qf all:partics, evidence of the Notice of Allowance, Patent
'Opil ','onLetta'ﬁoliohl.dCohtz, Anomeyrefm:mmge:dsungpmn

Hidden V -Out_doors,
By, K ?Z—/ M s 4
y 7 /

M. L. Lynch Co., Inc.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS,

INC.,
No. 01-1430-CD
Plaintiff
VS. Type of Pleading:
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF'S
M. L. LYNCH, INC., : COMPLAINT, NEW MATTER

Defendants : AND COUNTERCLAIM
: Filed on Behalf of:
DEFENDANTS
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

P. O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-7768

You are hereby notified to plead

to the within pleading within vy certify this to be a fry
and rue
twenty (20) days hereof or a sme?},'gﬁ}?,-‘,’eg",gytg{stgg original
default judgment may be entered '
against you. 0CT 12 2001

2 /7

Nne

‘J/éffrey S. DuBois Prothonotary

Attorney for Defendant



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS,

INC.,

Plaintiff

vs. : No. 01-1430-CD

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC.,

Defendants

DEFENDANTS' ANSWER
NEW MATTER AND COUNTERCLAIM

AND NOW, comes the Defendants, LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC,

and M. L. LYNCH, INC., by and through its attorneys, HANAK, GUIDO

AND TALADAY, who files this Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint and in

support thereof avers the following:

1.
2.
3.
4.

COUNT I
Admitted.
Admitted.
Admitted.

It is admitted that after numerous discussions and revisions

among the parties, Plaintiff and Defendants entered into a contract,

together with amendments, letters of agreement and understanding,

where among other terms, Plaintiff agreed to sell and Defendants

agreed to purchase 36,000 inflatable turkey decoys. Additionally, one

of the key terms to which the parties agreed to is that Plaintiff would

take steps to enforce its patent so as to enable Defendants to resell the



turkey decoys. A copy of said agreement is attached hereto and made
a part hereof as Exhibit "A".

5. Admitted.

6. Admitted. By way of further answer, there are 25 additional
paragraphs to the contract, together with amendments and
understanding to said contract agreed to by the parties, containing
numerous duties and responsibilities applicable to each party. One
such duty and responsibility applicable to Plaintiff was that Plaintiff
was to enforce its patent against all other competitors so as to allow
Defendants to resell the turkey decoys.

7. Denied. It is specifically denied that Defendants are indebted
to Plaintiff for any monies as Plaintiff has failed to abide by the terms
set forth in the contract and as further set forth in the New Matter
herein.

8. It is admitted Defendants have refused to tender any monies
to Plaintiff, but Defendants are within the right to refuse the same as
Plaintiff has failed to honor their terms of the contract.

9. Denied. It is denied any action to the Defendants constitutes
breach of the contract entitling Plaintiff to any damages and on the
contrary Plaintiff has breached said contract and damages are entitled
to Defendants as set forth in the Counterclaim herein.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully requests this Honorable

Court to dismiss Plaintiffs Complaint with prejudice.



NEW MATTER

10. Paragraphs 1 through 9 inclusive are incorporated herein by
reference.

11. As set forth in the parties' contract, seller was to have a
patent for the inflatable turkey decoys so as to allow buyer the
unobstructed access to resell said decoys.

12. Contrary to seller's promises, Plaintiff has failed to take the
necessary steps to enforce its patent to the detriment of Defendants,
as Defendants are unable to resell the turkey decoys.

13. As a consequence of Plaintiff's failure to perform their duties
and responsibilities, Defendants have been the subject of a number of
competitors of similar turkey decoys, of which Plaintiff assured
Defendants that no competitors would exist, which has prevented
Defendants from the ability of reselling said decoys.

14. Plaintiffs failure to take the necessary steps to enforce its
patent for the turkey decoys and to prevent competitors from selling
similar decoys, is a breach of contract by Plaintiff and consequently
negates any responsibility Defendants have under the terms of the
contract.

15. As a consequence to the above, Defendants have not been
able to resell the decoys as set forth in the contract and therefore,

Defendants are not responsible for any licensing fees to Plaintiff.



COUNTERCLAIM

16. Paragraphs 1 through 15 inclusive are incorporated herein
by reference.

17. Defendant, LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC, is a limited liability
company With an office address of 500 West Jefferson Street,
Thomasville, Georgia, 31792.

18. Defendant, M. L. LYNCH, INC., is a corporation with an office
address of 500 West Jefferson Street, Thomasville, Georgia, 31792.

19. Plaintiff, HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC., is a
corporation with an office address of 998 Treasure Lake, DuBois,
Pennsylvania, 15801.

20. As a result of Plaintiff's breach of said contract, Defendant
has incurred expenses as follows:

(a) Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred and 00/100
($15,400.00) Dollars, representing the difference between the
purchase price Defendants paid Plaintiff for the turkey decoys and the
amount in which Defendants can resell said turkey decoys because of
their low value as a result of the numerous competitors;

(b) Twenty-four Thousand and 00/100 ($24,000.00)
Dollars spent in advertising by Defendants in promoting the turkey
decoys which, because of Plaintiff's failure to enforce its patent, has
resulted in no sales by Defendants above its costs; and

(c) Five Thousand and 00/100 ($5,000.00) Dollars in

attorney's fees in negotiating the terms of the contract with Plaintiff.



WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully requests this Honorable
Court to award judgment in its favor and against Plaintiff in the amount
of Forty-four Thousand and 00/100 ($44,400.00) Dollars, together

with costs and attorney's fees.

Jeffrey S. DuBois :
Attorney for Defendants




VERIFICATION

I, JEFFREY S. DUBOIS, hereby verify that the statements
contained in the foregoing ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT,
NEW MATTER AND COUNTERCLAIM are correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief.

At the time of the signing of this Verification, Defendants
were out of the jurisdiction and unavailable. The undersigned has
sufficient knowledge to sign this Verification as I am counsel for
Defendants and possess a detailed knowledge of the case.

This statement and verification is made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn fabrication to
authorities, which provides that if [ make knowingly false averments

I may be subject to criminal penalties.

¢ Jeffrey S. DuBois
Attorney for Defendants




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

7
I do hereby certify that on the /T day of ﬂcZ

2001, I mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid, a true copy of the

Defendants' Answer, New Matter and Counterclaim to the following:

David J. Hopkins, Esq.
900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

Jefteéy S. DuBois
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Letter of Agreement and Understanding
 Efféctive. August 17, 2000. M, L. Lynch Co., Inc. snd Lyach Woeld Wide, LLC,

.have reachedian:agreement with Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. in respect to-the marketing

ofthe/inflatable:tutkey decoys. These new terms and conditions once signed by all
parties:willibecome the:essence of the contract betwean M. L. Lynch Co., Inc.,, Lynch
Wotld Wide, LLC and Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc.

The following line items will be incorporated into the contract as agreed:

ems tfauomngthe c.mmwwn,mwﬂonmddwm'”“‘m
byHiddenVnﬂeyOutdoon,

' 'lfhonzwtwmoftheoomotmnbefortwo(z)ymmuwo (2) year option
granteditoiM. L. Lynch Co., Inc. and Lynch Warld Wide, LLC. All other terms -
and conditions of'the contract must be met to continue in the option period.

C'ahola’s will be 2. named acocunt of Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. M. L. Lynch
Co., Inc. and Lynch World Wide, LLC. will provide as an attachment, named
accounts to be called upon by M, L. Lynch Co., In¢.

.mdéanpttomrketthedeooys

I 'gnoe&tozbeuudbymddenvmey Outdoars, Inc. will:be:the:published
oI'M. L. Lyneh Co., Inc. Cansistent pricing will be maintained betwoen

°’Royaltym1]beealcuhtedbueduponthediﬁtmbetweenﬂuM L. Lynch
Co., In¢: landed-cost'into: Thomasville Georgia and a base price of $5.00. Should
M, L Tyach Co., Inc. 1and product ar $2.00, a $3.00 royalty will be provided.
Showuld'M. L. Lynch-Co., In¢. Jand product above the 82,00 mark, the difference
wxllbepromedbetweenbothpuuea By way of example, should M. L. Lyn¢th
Co., Inc: land:product at:$2.20, the $0.20 above $2.00 will be shared and Hidden
Vanay Ow:doors Inc. will be provided a roysity of $2.90 per decoy. For the Jake

EXHIBIT "A"

83
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FROM | FLOWERS INUESTMENTS PHONE NO. ¢ S12 220 6103
I 800 West Jefferson Strast
M. L. LynchCo, Inc Thomasville, GA 31792
‘. Phone: (812).238-5019
YT \mm LLC Fox: (012) 2280620
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Decoy, the'base price will be calculated from §5.15. For the Flock, base price
. caloulatcd*ﬁ:'o:g}l‘t IS w:th maximum royllty at §8.00 per flock.

‘ T!ﬁsareawﬂlbocowdmdby}ﬁddiﬂleyOutdomm The options are to
purchase their own product in addition to M. L. Lyneh Co., Inc. order quantitios,
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC,,
Plaintiff

Vs. : No. 01-1430-C.D.

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC.,
: Defendant

Type of Pleading: Answer to New
Matter; Answer to Counterclaim and
New Matter

Filed on behalf of: Hidden Valley
Outdoors, Inc., Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE

Attorney at Law

Supreme Court No. 42519
900 Beaver Drive

DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

FILED
NOV 09 2001

William A. Shaw
Srathonotar



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff

VS. : No. 01-1430-C.D.

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendant

NOTICE
TO: DEFENDANT

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the new matter set
forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this filing
is served, by filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set
forth in the New Matter. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed
without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further
notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested
by the Plaintiffs. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 (ext. 5982)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC,,
Plaintiff

Vs. : No. 01-1430-C.D.

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

ANSWER TO NEW MATTER
ANSWER TO COUNTERCLAIM
NEW MATTER

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. by and through its
attorneys, The Hopkins Law Firm, and says as follows:

10.  No answer is required of this paragraph.

11.  Denied. The terms of the contract speak for themselves. The contract did
not obligate the seller to have a patent for the inflatable turkey decoys so as to allow a
buyer the unobstructed access to resell said decoys. By way of further answer, Plaintiffs
did obtain a design patent for its decoys.

12.  Denied. Plaintiffs consulted several patent attorneys who determined that
other inflatable decoys were not in violation of Plaintiffs’ patent.

13.  Denied. At all material times, Plaintiffs represented that they were
pursuing the right to a design patent. Plaintiffs’ design patent application was on file
with the United States Patent Office and was available for review by the Defendants.
Plaintiffs made no assertions that its decoy would prohibit similar decoys which did not

violate the terms of Plaintiffs’ patent from being sold on the market.



14. ;;Denied. Plaintiffs consulted se;/eral patent attorneys who determined that
other inﬂatable; decoys were not in violation of Plaintiffs’ patent.

15. Denied. To the best knowledge, information and belief of Plaintiffs,
Defendants have been able to resell a significant number of decoys sold by Plaintiffs to
Defendants.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request the Couﬁ dismiss Defendants New

Matter with prejudice.

j ANSER TO COUNTER-CLAIM

i

16.  No answeris rcqﬁired of this paragraph.

17.  Admitted.

18. - Admitted.

19.  Admitted.

20.  Denied. For the reasons set forth in Plaintiffs’ Complaint and the Answers
to Defendants’ New Matter, both of which are incorporated herein by reference, Plaintiffs
did not breach its contract with Defendants. By way of further answer, each of the
allegations set forth in paragraphs 20(a), 20(b) and 20(c) are outside of the information
base of Plaintiffs and therefore same are denied and strict proof is demanded at trial. By
way of further answer, Plaintiffs deny Defendants have incurred any expenses inasmuch
as Plaintiffs did not breach the contract between the parties, but rather the Defendants
breacheci same.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff/Defendant on the Counterclaim, Hidden Valley

Outdoors, Inc. demands judgment dismissing Defendant/Plaintiff on the Counterclaim,

Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M. L. Lynch, Inc.’s Counterclaim with prejudice.



NEW MATTER

21.  Plaintiffs repeat each and every allegation set forth in Plaintiffs’
Complaint, Answer to New Matter and Counterclaim as if set forth at length herein.

22. Defendant Lynch Worldwide, LLC and Defendant M. L. Lynch, Inc.
(hereinafter collectively known as Lynch) claims are barred by its breach of contract to
pay monies to Plaintiffs.

23.  Defendant Lynch’s claims are barred inasmuch as Plaintiffs have complied
with the terms of its contracts with Lynch.

24.  Defendant Lynch’s claims are barred by its failure to comply with the
terms of the parties’ contracts.

25.  Defendant Lynch’s claims are barred by the Doctrine of Estoppel.

26.  Defendant Lynch’s claims are barred by the Doctrine of Accord and
Satisfaction.

27.  Defendant Lynch’s claims are barred by its failure to ascertain the extent
of Hidden Valley Outdoor Inc.’s design patent.

28.  Defendant Lynch’s claims are barred by its failure to recognize competing
decoys in the market place.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment dismissing Defendant’s New Matter
with prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

(\J\NA

David J. Hopkms@squlre N




VERIFICATION

I, David J. Hopkins, have discussed this case with Plaintiff and to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief; I verify that the statements made in this pleading are
true and correct. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section 4904, relating to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.

O\J;/(\

David :i Hopkms Eéqulre

Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff
V8. : No. 01-1430-CD
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M. L. LYNCH, INC.,,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Answer to New
Matter, Answer to Counterclaim and New Matter, filed on behalf of Hidden Valley
Outdoors, Inc. forwarded on the 6th day of November, 2001, by U.S. Mail, postage

prepaid, to all counsel of record, addressed as follows:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street
P.O. Box 487
DuBois, PA 15801

BQ\Q’\

David J. Hopkms quire
Attorney for Plaintiff
Supreme Court No. 42519
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS,

INC..
No. 01-1430-CD
Plaintiff
VS. Type of Pleading:
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and  : NOTICE OF SERVICE
M. L. LYNCH, INC., :

Defendants
| Filed on Behalf of:
DEFENDANTS
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
4938 Jeffers Street

P. O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-7768

I ! ‘N
E %ﬂm Sitzvam] D

AR O 7 2002
Mo,
Wiliizlm‘Z}. V(I’Ql)a(vt\l'
Prothonotal (\\



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS,
INC.,

Plaintiff
ve. , No. 01-1430-CD

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF INTERROGATORIES

AND REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION
OF DOCUMENTS DIRECTED TO PLAINTIFF

This is to certify that on the 5th day of March, 2002, I mailed an
original and two copies of Defendants' Interrogatories Directed to
Plaintiff and an original and two copies of Defendants' Request for
Production of Documents to Plaintiff, by first class mail, postage
prepaid, to:

David J. Hopkins, Esq.

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

g )~

Jeffrey S. DuBois
Attorney for Defendants




FILED

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSY,}E\éANIA
CIVIL TRIAL LISTING 122003

Wilham 4 Sraw
Prothonotary/Crem of Courts

CERTIFICATE OF READINESS TO THE PROTHONOTARY

No. 01-1430 C.D.
DATE PRESENTED December 12, 2003
CASE NUMBER TYPE TRIAL REQUESTED ESTIMATED TRIAL TIME

Date Complaint (X)Jury ( )Non-Jury
Filed: August 31, 2001 ) Arbitration 2 days/hours
PLAINTIFE(S)
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC. () Check block if a Minor
DEFENDANT(S) 1s a Party to the Case
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC. ()
ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT(S)
()
JURY DEMAND FILED BY: DATE JURY DEMAND FILED:
Plaintiff August 31, 2001

AMOUNT ATISSUE CONSOLIDATION DATE CONSOLIDATION ORDERED

N/A
More than  $20,000.00

& ( )yes (x)no

PLEASE PLACE THE ABOVE CAPTIONED CASE ON THE TRIAL LIST.

I certify that all discovery in the case has been completed; all necessary parties
and witnesses are available; serious settlement negotiations have been conducted; the
case is ready in all respects for trial, and a copy of this Certificate has been served upon
- all counsel of record and upon all parties of record who are not represented by counsel:

(\}\ !’;’\

“David J. Hepbins, Esqufire

FOR THE PLAINTIFF TELEPHONE NUMBER
David J. Hopkins, Esquire (8145 375-0300

FOR THE DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER
Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire (814) 375-5598 .

FOR ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION LAW
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC., : No. 01-1430-CD
Plaintiff :
Type of Pleading:
Vs.
OBJECTION TO FILING OF

CERTIFICATE OF READINESS
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and :
M.L. LYNCH, INC,, : Filed on Behalf of:
Defendants DEFENDANTS

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074

190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5
DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 375-5598

FILED

DEC 2 4 2003

William A. Shaw
Praihonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION LAW
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC., : No. 01-1430-CD
Vs. :
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants

ORDER

AND NOW, this 28} _ day of December 2003, upon consideration of the
Defendants Objection to Filing of Certificate of Readiness, it is hereby ORDERED and

DECREED that a hearing in the matter be scheduled for the (o day of

,2004,at /0 : 304 M., Courtroom =2 of the Clearfield

%mty Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

ra

Y THE COURT>

§ 7
)¢

FiLED

DEC 29 2003

illiam A. Shaw
Wi‘Dr‘othonotaW
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION LAW
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC., : No. 01-1430-CD
Plaintiff

VS.

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M.L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants

OBJECTION TO FILING OF CERTIFICATE OF READINESS

AND NOW, comes the Defendants, by and through their attorney, Jeffrey S.
DuBois, Esquire, who files this Objection to Filing of Certificate of Readiness, and in
support thereof avers the following:

1. Counsel for Plaintiff, on or about December 12, 2003, filed a Certificate of
Readiness listing the above case for Trial.

2. However, Discovery is not completed in this case as there are numerous
Depositions which are necessary to be conducted before this case can be certified for
Trial.

3. Therefore, Counsel for Defendant states that in light of the fact there is
numerous Discovery which is yet to be completed, this case is not ready for Trial and any

Certificate of Rzadiness would be premature.



WHEREFORE, the undersigned requests that this case be removed from the Trial
list.

Respectfully submitted,

Gt 1 [V

Jefffey S. DuBois



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION LAW
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC., : No. 01-1430-CD
Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the ﬂ day of ﬁ%, , 2003, I served a true
and correct copy of the within Objection to Filing of Certificate of Readiness by first
class mail, postage prepaid, on the following:

David J. Hopkins, Esquire

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

Jeffrey S. DuBois
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.

VS. : NO. 01-1430-CD
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC, and
M.L. LYNCH, INC.

ORDER

AND NOW this 6th day of January, 2004, following
argument on Objection to Filing of Certificate of Readiness, it
is the ORDER of the Court that said objection is granted and
this matter shall be continued to the next Civil Call scheduled
for April 1, 2004. It is the further Order of this Court that
all discovery shall be completed by and no later than April 1,

2004.

BY THE COURT,

gzl

Judge

Sl
b kea o
JAN G 7 2004
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC,,
Plaintiff

Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants

No. 01-1430-CD
Type of Pleading:

NOTICE OF TAKING
DEPOSITION ON ORAL
EXAMINATION UNDER
RULE 4007.1

Filed on Behalf of:
DEFENDANTS

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Jeftrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074

190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5
DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 375-5598



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC., : No. 01-1430-CD
Plaintiff
Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L.LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants

NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION ON ORAL
EXAMINATION UNDER RULE 4007.1

TO:  Scott C. Krise 9:00 a.m.
c/o David J. Hopkins, Esquire
900 Beaver Drive

DuBois, PA 15801
Theresa Cravener, Court Reporter

R.D. #2 - Box 300
New Bethlehem, PA 16242

Notice is given herewith that, pursuant to Rule 4007.1 of the Pennsylvania Rules
of Civil Procedure, the deposition of SCOTT C. KRISE, , will be taken by oral
examination at the Jeffrey S. DuBois Law Office, 190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5,
DuBois, Pennsylvania, on Thursday, March 11, 2004, commencing at 9:00 o’clock
a.m. and at any and all adjournments thereof.

The scope of the deposition will encompass the witness’s knowledge of the case.

The purpose is to aid in the preparation of this action as well as use at Trial.



Said witness should bring with him to the deposition any and all documents

/}/

relevant to this legal action.

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Attorney for Defendants

16 g¥

Date



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC., No. 01-1430-CD
Plaintiff
Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

74
I do hereby certify that on the 7 day of February 2004, I served a true and
correct copy of the within Notice of Deposition by first class mail, postage prepaid, on
the following:

David J. Hopkins, Esquire

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

s

Jeffrey S. DuBois



William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC., : No. 01-1430-CD
Plaintiff :
Type of Pleading:
Vs.
: NOTICE OF TAKING
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and : DEPOSITION ON ORAL
M.L. LYNCH, INC,, : EXAMINATION UNDER
Defendants RULE 4007.1
Filed on Behalf of:
DEFENDANTS

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074

190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5
DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 375-5598

FILED

FEB 10 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC., No. 01-1430-CD
Plaintiff
Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants

NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION ON ORAL
EXAMINATION UNDER RULE 4007.1

TO: Robert V. Glass, III 1:30 p.m.
c/o David J. Hopkins, Esquire
900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801
Theresa Cravener, Court Reporter

R.D. #2 - Box 300
New Bethlehem, PA 16242

Notice is given herewith that, pursuant to Rule 4007.1 of the Pennsylvania Rules
of Civil Procedure, the deposition of ROBERT V. GLASS, 111, will be taken by oral
examination at the Jeffrey S. DuBois Law Office, 190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5,
DuBois, Pennsylvania, on Thursday, March 11, 2004, commencing at 1:30 o’clock
p.m. and at any and all adjournments thereof.

The scope of the deposition will encompass the witness’s knowledge of the case.

The purpose is to aid in the preparation of this action as well as use at Trial.



Said witness should bring with him to the deposition any and all documents

relevant to this legal action.

Jeffréy S. DuBois, Esquire
Attorney for Defendants

Lo &SL

Date



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC., No. 01-1430-CD
Plaintiff
Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

\
!

I do hereby certify that on the 9 day of February 2004, I served a true and
correct copy of the within Notice of Deposition by first class mail, postage prepaid, on
the following:

David J. Hopkins, Esquire

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

P

Jeffi%y S. DuBois



FILED
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff

Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants

No. 01-1430-CD
Type of Pleading:

NOTICE OF TAKING
DEPOSITION ON ORAL
EXAMINATION UNDER
RULE 4007.1

Filed on Behalf of:
DEFENDANTS

Counsel of Record for This Party:
Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074

190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5

DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 375-5598

FILED

FEB 10 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC,, No. 01-1430-CD
Plaintiff
Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants

NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION ON ORAL
EXAMINATION UNDER RULE 4007.1

TO:  Bruce Hixon 3:00 p.m.
c¢/o David J. Hopkins, Esquire
900 Beaver Drive

DuBois, PA 15801
Theresa Cravener, Court Reporter

R.D. #2 — Box 300
New Bethlehem, PA 16242

Notice is given herewith that, pursuant to Rule 4007.1 of the Pennsylvania Rules
of Civil Procedure, the deposition of BRUCE HIXON, will be taken by oral examination
at the Jeffrey S. DuBois Law Office, 190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5, DuBois,
Pennsylvania, on Thursday, March 11, 2004, commencing at 3:00 o’clock p.m. and at
any and all adjournments thereof.

The scope of the deposition will encompass the witness’s knowledge of the case.

The purpose is to aid in the preparation of this action as well as use at Trial.



Said witness should bring with him to the deposition any and all documents

relevant to this legal action.

e %

J&frey S. DuBois, Esquire
Attorney for Defendants

1-¢-04

Date




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC., : No. 01-1430-CD
Plaintiff
Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1\
I do hereby certify that on the ﬂ day of February 2004, I served a true and
correct copy of the within Notice of Deposition by first class mail, postage prepaid, on
the following:

David J. Hopkins, Esquire

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

)

J effrey S. DuBois
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC., : No. 01-1430-CD
Plaintiff :
Type of Pleading:
Vs.
: NOTICE OF TAKING
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and : DEPOSITION ON ORAL
M.L. LYNCH, INC,, : EXAMINATION UNDER
Defendants - RULE 4007.1
Filed on Behalf of:
DEFENDANTS

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074

190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5
DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 375-5598

FILED

FEB 10 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary:



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC., : No. 01-1430-CD
Plaintiff
Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION ON ORAL
EXAMINATION UNDER RULE 4007.1

TO: Rodney J. Chiodo 11:00 a.m.
c/o David J. Hopkins, Esquire
900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801
Theresa Cravener, Court Reporter

R.D. #2 - Box 300
New Bethlehem, PA 16242

Notice is given herewith that, pursuant to Rule 4007.1 of the Pennsylvania Rules
of Civil Procedure, the deposition of RODNEY J. CHIODO, , will be taken by oral
examination at the Jeffrey S. DuBois Law Office, 190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5,
DuBois, Pennsylvania, on Thursday, March 11, 2004, commencing at 11:00 o’clock
a.m. and at any and all adjournments thereof.

The scope of the deposition will encompass the witness’s knowledge of the case.

The purpose is to aid in the preparation of this action as well as use at Trial.



Said witness should bring with him to the deposition any and all documents

relevant to this legal action.

G N

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Attorney for Defendants

L~i~g¥%

Date



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC., : No. 01-1430-CD
Plaintiff

Vs.

LYNCH WORILDWIDE, LL.C and
M.L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the ﬁ day of February 2004, 1 served a true and
correct copy of the within Notice of Deposition by first class mail, postage prepaid, on

the following:

David J. Hopkins, Esquire
900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

1~

Jeffrey S. DuBois



FILED

o Jugam 105 W

FEB 10 Néhmwn

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff

vs. No. 01-1430CD

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC,,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Pre-Trial
Memorandum, filed on behalf of Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc., was forwarded on the

8th day of April, 2004, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, to all counsel of
records, addressed as follows:
Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire

190 West Park Avenue, Suite 5
DuBots, PA 15801

> a0 N

David J. HopkmsdEsqulre
Attorney for Plaintiff
Supreme Court No. 42519

(X



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC. NO. 01-1430-CD
V.

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC, and
M.L. LYNCH, INC.

ORDER
AND NOW, this 21* day of April, 2004, following Pre-Trial Conference, it is
the ORDER of this Court:

1. The deadline for providing any and all outstanding discovery shall be by
and no later than thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of trial.

2. Suggested Points for Charge, Motions in Limine and proposed Verdict
Slip shall be submitted to the Court by and no later than thirty (30) days
from the date of this Order.

3. Jury Selection in this matter is scheduled for April 29, 2004, at 9:00
o’clock A.M. in Courtroom No. 1 of the Clearfield County Courthouse,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

4, Trial in this matter is scheduled for June 16, 17, 2004 at 9:00 A.M. in
Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,
Pennsylvania.

5. The parties shall mark all exhibits for trial prior to trial to speed
introduction of exhibits.

BY THE COURT,
FILED =,z
AR 212004 PAUL E. CHERRY,
Wi JUDGE

Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC,, :
Plaintiff
Type of Pleading:
Vs.
MOTION IN LIMINE
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and :
M.L. LYNCH, INC,, : Filed on Behalf of:

Defendants DEFENDANTS
Counsel of Record for This Party:
Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074

190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5
DuBois, PA 15801

FILED

MAY 122004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC., :
Plaintiff

Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M.L. LYNCH, INC,,

Defendants
ORDER

AND NOW, the /oA day of May, 2004, in consideration of Defendants Motion
in Limine,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that a Hearing be scheduled for the |

day of _Scc 4R , 2004, at3' 0D o’clock ﬁ.M. in Courtroom No. & of

the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

Judge

FILED

MAY 12 2004

William A_ Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC., :
Plaintiff

Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

MOTION IN LIMINE

AND NOW, comes the Defendants, LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and M.L.
LYNCH, INC., by and through their attorney, Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire, who files this
Motion in Liming, and in support thereof avers the following:

1. In their Complaint, Plaintiffs allege damages in the form of a “royalty fee” for
the years 2000, 2001, and 2002.

2. Plaintiffs further supplement this in their Pre-Trial Statement submitted to the
Court by suing for royalty fees in the amount of Thirty Thousand and 00/100
(830,000.00) Dollars.

3. Defendants contend no royalty fees are due to Plaintiff, but even assuming for
argument sake, the amount of royalty fees should be lowered because the contract had
been terminated.

4. As admitted by Plaintiffs, specifically Rodney Chiodo in his Deposition taken

under oath, the contract between Plaintiff and Defendant ended in July of 2000. A copy



of the pertinent part of the Deposition is attached hereto and made a part hereof as
Exhibit “A”.

5. As a consequence, if the contract was terminated, there could be no royalty fee
owed for the years 2001 and 2002.

6. Further, as was again admitted by Plaintiffs in their Depositions, in August of
2000, the parties entered into a new contract, replacing the previous contract. A copy of
said Deposition transcript is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “B”.

7. As was admitted by Plaintiffs in their Depositions, and as can be seen from the
August contract, there is no provision for royalty fees, and since this contract replaced the
other, there could be no royalty fee owed past the year 2000, thus the total amount
possible to recover by Plaintiffs would be Ten Thousand and 00/100 ($10,000.00)
Dollars.

8. As a consequence, Plaintiffs claim for royalty fees, at Trial, should be limited
to Ten Thousand and 00/100 ($10,000.00) Dollars for royalty fees, and not Thirty
Thousand and 00/100 ($30,000.00) Dollars.

9. There are no factual disputes to the above, they are clear from the record and
being admitted by Plaintiffs, therefore it is not an issue for the Jury, but one that can be

determined as a matter of law Defendants are entitled to such a determination.



WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Honorable Court to set the
maximum damages which may be argued by Plaintiffs at Trial in the form of royalty fees
of Ten Thousand and 00/100 ($10,000.00) Dollars.

Respectfully submitted,

A~

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Attorney for Defendants



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC,, :
Plaintiff

Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ do hereby certify that on the _/Lfk day of May, 2004, I served a true and
correct copy of the within Motion in Limine by first class mail, postage prepaid, on the
following;:

David J. Hopkins, Esquire

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

4

Jeffrey S. DuBois
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middle of that second paragraph it states, please
accept this notice of sellers termination of this
contract?
Uh-huh.
So, would you agree that in July of 2000 this
contract was terminated?
Yes.
Okay. Now, that was terminated by you? Again,
when I say you, I mean you as the company.
Uh-huh.
Why was it terminated in July of 2000 only six
months after you signed it?
Because of Lynch's inability to item number three,
four and six, I believe. Something like, there is
three different items. I have correspondence in
letter, too.
I mean, you can either refer to the contract or
just tell me generally why you believe you had to
terminate it.

THE WITNESS: Dave, am I allow to pull
something out of there?

MR. HOPKINS: They are his files.

THE WITNESS: I think that is in
discovery, all the notes. I guess the answer to

that question, I don't have a quite clear picture.

EXHIBIT "A"
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you said you had conversations with them right
after that. What were the concerns of Lynch? 1If
you know, if you had talked to them?
They said that they had a bad selling year, they
wanted, they needed --- there are different
correspondence. I can't recall everything.
Obviously, we could provide that for you. But ---
But, generally that they couldn't sell the decoys?
They were having difficulty in the market place.
Then you said you did a new amendment or new
agrement?
Uh-huh.
In just general terms, what differed from the new
agreement than the old contract?

MR. HOPKINS: If you know, without
reviewing the contract.

THE WITNESS: Without reviewing the
contract, I don't know.

BY MR. DUBOIS:

Were you part of the process in doing the new
amendment ?

Very limited part of the process. Obviously, as a
group we counseled each other, but Scott had a big
play in the agrement.

I will show you what is called, titled letter of

EXHIBIT "B"
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agreement and understanding.

Uh-huh.

It is dated August 17th of 2000.

Uh-huh,

Is this the new agreement that you are talking
about?

Yes.

Okay. If you just want to take a minute to read
it.

Okay. Obviously, I can answer questions from just
reading when you ask them.

Okay. Does that refresh your memory?

Yeah.

Were you involved, you personally, were you
involved in the making of this letter of agrement
and talking in correspondence when letters went
back and forth?

I would say parts of this contract I was involved
in.

Who else would be involved from your company?

I would say the three of us. It would be Rick and'
Scott and myself.

Okay now with that in ---

And obviously, Dave. Legal council.

Right. Now, with that in front of you, how did
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.
V. : NO. 01-1430-CD
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M.L. LYNCH, INC.

ORDER

AND NOW, this 11" day of June, 2004, following argument on the Motion in
Limine filed on behalf of defendants, Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M.L. Lynch, Inc., it is
the ORDER of this Court that said motion be and is hereby GRANTED. The maximum
damages plaintiffs may argue at trial in the form of royalty fees shall be Ten Thousand

($10,000.00) Dollars.

BY THE COURT,

@«//é @(,é/uaq/

'PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE

FILED

JUN 142004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA

CASE NO. 01-1430-CD

Date of Jury Selection: April 29, 2004

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.

VS

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC.

MEMBERS OF THE JURY

1. STACEY GUENOT

2. AMANDA HENRY

3. JOSEPH GORDON

4. JUDY DIXON

5. WILLIS KIRKWOOD
6. MARCELLA GEORGE
ALT #1 LOIS KEIRN

PLAINTIFF’S WITNESSES:

totld Pheqe.

1 (4

Sns L=

PLAINTIFF’S ATTY: David Hopkins, Esquire

ADDRESS TO JURY: /ot A2 OH

JUDGE’S ADDRESS TO JURY: _ 3 o M

VERDICT: %0000

Presiding Judge: Honorable Paul E. Cherry

Court Reporter:

Date of Trial: June 16 & 17. 2004

Date Trial Ended: Ie, 2004

FILED
b &l 758
William A. Shaw
thonotary/CIerk of Courtg

7. WILDA BALL

8. CAROL CARLES 4+ ¢«
9. DARREN SKAGGS

10. JAY BRESSLER

11. PRISELLA BLAYLOCK

12. DENNIS OWENS

ALT #2 JOHN MOORE

DEFENDANT’S WITNESSES:
Ao ties t M

AN I M

DEFENDANT’S ATTY: Jeffrey DuBois, Esquire
/X34 pom
JURY OUT:_3: 4D JURYIN: 430

ADDRESS TO JURY:

W /.5 o MMW

Qg 2

dzz&/(/ FOREPERSON: Mo s r g sen o/
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THE HOPKINS LAW FIRM  /

900 Beaver Drive DuBois, PA 15801

David J. Hopkins ® Voice: (814) 375-0300
Licensed in PA & NJ

Masters in Taxation ® Fax:  (814) 375-5035
: ® Email:hopkins@penn.com

Lea Ann Heltzel
Licensed in PA

July 12, 2000
Facsimile: (912) 228-0529

M. L. Lynch, Inc.

M. L. Lynch Worldwide
500 West Jefferson Street
Thomasville, GA 31792

Re: Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. vs. M. L. Lynch, Inc.
Gentlemen:

Kindly be advised this office represents the interest of Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. with
whom you entered into a contract on January 7, 2000. Pursuant to the terms of the
contract, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. supplied 36,000 decoys to you. To date, the sum
of §63,900.00 for unpaid decoys is owed and a minimum $10,000.00 licensing fee for the
year 2000.

It is my understanding the corporation’s president, Rodney J. Chiodo, has contacted you
many times regarding this issue. Please be advised pursuant to paragraph 10 of your
contract, your failure to supply prompt payment authorizes the seller to terminate this
contract. Please accept this notice as seller’s termination of the contract. Seller
specifically reserves the right to pursue its legal remedies to collect all monjes due
Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. pursuant to paragraph 16 of the agreement together with
the licensing fees as per the contract.

Should you have any questions, please seek legal counsel.

Very truly yours,

LS

- David J. Hopkins
Attorney at Law

DJH/bit

cc: Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC., : F ‘ L E D
Plaintiff : of10:13 6.
: vuN 17 2004
V. NO. 01-1430-CD ' William A. Shaw
: roilionotary/Clerk of Courts
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and :
M.L.LYNCH, INC., : AU
Defendant :
JURY VERDICT SLIP

Question 1: Do you find the Defendants, Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M.L. Lynch, Inc.,
breached their contract with Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc.?

Yes /: g No —_—
If your answer to Question 1 is “Yes”, proceed to Question 2.
If your answer to Question 1 is “No”, proceed to Question 5.
Question 2:  State the amount of damages, if any, sustained by the Plaintiff, Hidden Valley
Outdoors, Inc., as a result of the breach of contract by Lynch Worldwide, LLC and

M.L. Lynch, Inc.

$ i\:&,(ﬁf)(‘)“ oc

Question 3: Do you find the Defendants, Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M.L. Lynch, Inc., are
obligated to pay Hidden Valley Outdoor, Inc. Interest at the rate of 1.5% per
month on the amount of damages?

Yes ‘\X No__

Question4: Do you find that Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. is entitled to attorney’s fees?

" 7
Yes /\ No




Question 5:

Question 6:

If yes, state the amount of attorney’s fees Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. Is entitled
0.

$ C?,‘-H\,')S

Do you find the Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc., breached their contract
with Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M.L. Lynch, Inc.?

Yes No X

If your answer to Question 5 is “Yes”, proceed to Question 6.

If your answer to Question 5 is “No”, return to Courtroom.

State the amount of damages, if any, sustained by the Defendant, Lynch

Worldwide, LLC and M.L. Lynch, Inc., as a result of the breach of contract by
Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc.

Date: (o -6 -OY Z /\M//OV—’—/

N
Fofeperson
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff

Vs. : No. 01-1430CD

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L.LYNCH, INC,,
Defendant

Type of Pleading: Motion to Set Interest
Damages Pursuant to Question 3 of the Jury
Verdict

Filed on behalf of: Hidden Valley Outdoors,
Inc., Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law

Supreme Court No. 42519
900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

FILED

JUN 2 2 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC,,

VS.

Plaintiff

No. 01-1430 CD

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC,,

Defendant

MOTION TO SET INTEREST DAMAGES PURSUANT TO

QUESTION 3 OF THE JURY VERDICT

AND NOW, comes, Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc., by and through its attorneys,

Hopkins Heltzel ﬂLP, and files the within Motion and set forth as follows:

1. On June 16, 2004, a trial in the above captioned matter was held. The jury

returned a verdict in favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendants in the amount of

$10,000.00.

2. Question 3 of the Jury Verdict further imposed interest pursuant to paragraph 16

of Trial Exhibit *

A”, the contract between Plaintiff and Defendants, in the amount of 1.5% per

month.
3. Section 16 of the contract between Plaintiff and Defendants states in pertinent
part:
“In the event default continues, interest shall be at the rate of 1.5% per
month calculated daily commencing from the original due date.”
; 4. The Court previously ruled as a matter of law that Plaintiff was only entitled to
1




damages through the date the contract was terminated July 2000. Therefore, interest should
accrue at 1.5% from July 2000 until paid. Interest through July 1, 2000 to July 1, 2004 is
$7,200.00.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully request this Honorable Court set interest pursuant to
paragraph 16 of the contract between Plaintiff and Defendants at $7,200.00 through July 1, 2004
with interest accruing at the rate of 1.5% per month thereafter.

Respectfully submitted,

(\,\[X

David J. HopkinsSEsquire \g_\
Attorney for Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC,,
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 01-1430CD
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M. L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

!

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Motion to Set Interest

Damages Pursuant to Question 3 of the Jury Verdict, filed on behalf of Plaintiff, Hidden Valley
i A
S
Outdoors, Inc., was forwarded on the Q\ day of June, 2004, by United States Mail, First

Class, postage prepaid, to all counsel of records, addressed as follows:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
190 West Park Avenue, Suite 5
DuBois, PA 15801

(NN N

David J. Hopkms, Esquire Y~ >
Attorney for Plaintiff
Supreme Court No. 42519
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF TLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
: Plaintiff

vs. . No. 01-1430 CD
" LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendant
ORDER

; .
AND NOW, this matter having come before the Court this Iy o day of

2004; and the Court having requested the Motion of the Plaintiff, and for good

cause shown;
It is hereby Ordered and Adjudged as follows:

1. The interest damages for the period July 1, 2000 through July 1, 2004 shall be

$7,200.00;
2. Interest shall continue to accrue at the rate of 1.5% per month until paid.
BY THE COURT

JUDGE

FILED

JUN 22 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS,

INC.,

Vs.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

No. 01-1430-CD

Plaintiff
Type of Pleading:

MOTION TO MODIFY INTEREST

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC.,

Filed on Behalf of:

Defendants DEFENDANTS

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074
190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5

DuBois, PA 15801

FILED

JUL 0 82004
o (\‘J"L\{
William A. Shaw

U Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC., :
Plaintiff

y 3 bo Gldw
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and |

M.L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

ORDER

AND NOW, the /o # :day ofﬁfom, in consideration of Defendants Motion
T HODIFY ZENTZpLsr
frbinee

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that a Hearing be scheduled for the < &5

day of X~ ,L,Lé,_ , 2004, at y0 . 0®'clock 4 .M. in Courtroom No. < of

the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

Judge
F! LED lh\re{z/cerﬁfythisto bea
, andgftzs j

staten v»:;;ftcfi(‘Jﬂ.(\:jO:F:)ﬂyioifs Cas&:g.nal
JUL 122004 o
y e\l 25504
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary Attest. A
3 Lo o Hore Prot\,. otary/

Cierk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC,, :
Plaintiff

Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants

MOTION TO MODIFY INTEREST

AND NOW, comes the Defendants, LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and M.L.
LYNCH, INC., by and through their attorney, Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire, who files this
Motion in Limine, and in support thereof avers the following:

|. Pursuant to a Motion by Plaintiff and an Order issued without a Hearing by
this Honorable Court, interest was awarded in the amount of Seven Thousand Two
Hundred and 00/100 ($7,200.00) Dollars.

2. The undersigned just recently received this Order.

3. Itis assumed said amount was computed at 1.5% per month for a period of
four (4) years.

4. As was stated by the Court, at Trial, the Court reserved the determination of
interest :n this matter, and it is submitted that the Court was going to use, if awarded, a

legal rate of interest, i.e. approximately 6%.



5. By law, it is in the Judge’s discretion the amount of interest to be assessed in a
case.

6. The amount of interest requested by Plaintiff is usurious, as said amount
approximates or exceeds 18% per year.

7. Consequently, said amount should be modified to reflect 6% per year as
opposed to the usurious amount set forth by Plaintiff.

8. Alternatively, as was admitted by Plaintiff’s witnesses at Trial, the entire Ten
Thousand and 00/100 ($10,000.00) Dollars was not due at one time but in Two Thousand
Five Hundred and 00/100 ($2,500.00) Dollar increments every three months.

9. Therefore, if the Court does not use the appropriate legal rate of interest, the
interest of 1.5% per month using four (4) installments of Two Thousand Five Hundred
and 00/100 ($2,500.00) Dollars would equal Six Thousand Seven Hundred and 00/100
(86,70C.00) Dollars.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Honorable Court to modify
the interest award as set forth above.

Respectfully submitted,

A

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Attorney for Defendants



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, No. 01-1430-CD
INC., :
Plaintiff

Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ do hereby certify that on the (?'_7'{ day of July, 2004, I served a true and
correct copy of the within Motion to Modify Interest by first class mail, postage prepaid,
on the following:

David J. Hopkins, Esquire

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

Jeffrey S. DuBois
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff

VS.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M. L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendant

No. 01-1430CD

Type of Pleading: Answer to Motion to
Modify Interest and Counterclaim

Filed on behalf of: Hidden Valley Outdoors,
Inc., Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law

Supreme Court No. 42519
900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

FILED

JUL 232004

Williarn A, Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



—

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC,,
Plaintiff
VS, : No. 01-1430CD
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M. L.LYNCH, INC,,
Defendant

ANSWER TO MOTION TO MODIFY INTEREST

AND NdW, comes, Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc., by and through its attorneys,
Hopkins Heltzel LLP, and files the within Answer to Motion to Modify Interest as follows:

1. Admitted.

2. Denied. The trial in the above captioned matter was held on June 16, 2004. On
June 21, 2004, ~‘Plaintiff forwarded its “Petition to Set Interest Damages” to Mr. DuBois.
Defendant did not raise an objection with the Court. Plaintiff is unaware if the Court sent the
Defendant a copy of its Order, however, on July 8, 2004, Plaintiff sent the Defendant’s attorney a
copy of the Order.

3. Admitted. By way of further answer, the Court calculated interest pursuant to
Section 16 of the parties’ contract.

4. Dénied. The Trial Court’s statement at the time of trial as to the amount of
interest was merﬁely to permit the Court to calculate interest at the contract rate of 1.5% per

month. The Trial Court did not want the jury to be confused determining attorney fees as well as



calculating interest damages. The Trial Court never made any inclination that interest would be
calculated at a rate other than 1.5% per month.

5. Denied. Interest is set by paragraph 16 of the contract.

6. D;nied. Both Plaintiff and Defendant agreed that interest would be 1.5% per
month if a party breached the contract. Had Plaintiff breached its contract with the Defendant,
interest would have accrued at 1.5 % per month.

7. Denied. The interest rate was determined by Plaintiff and Defendant when the
parties entered into a contract.

8. Denied. Interest should be $7,200.00 through July 1, 2004 and 1.5% per month
thereafter. |

9. D;enied. Interest should be $7,200.00 through July 1, 2004 and 1.5% per month
thereafter. |

WHEREFORE, Defendant’s Petition to modify the interest award as set forth herein
should be denied.

| COUNTERCLAIM - ATTORNEY FEES

10.  On January 7, 2004, Plaintiff and Defendant entered into a contract. A trial was
held before the Court on June 16, 2004. Paragraph 16 of the contract states the non-prevailing
party is entitled to attorney fees and interest at the rate of 1.5%.

11.  Defendant has filed a Motion to Modify Interest and that is not in conformance
with the parties’ pontract.

12.  Plaintiff has been forced to expend attorney fees in the amount of 1 hour to review

the Motion, review the Court’s Order and file an Answer. To attend the scheduled hearing, it is

anticipated Plaintiff will incur 1.5 hours of legal fees.



13.  As aresult of this action, Plaintiff is entitled to attorney fees of 2.5 hours at the
rate the jury set of $200.00 per hour or $500.00 together with continued interest at the rate of
1.5% from July 1, 2004.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests the Court to award counsel fees to the
prevailing parties, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc., in the amount of $500.00.

Respectfully submitted,

Dr—Q \‘%—x

David J. HopklrﬁlEsqmre\\O
Attorney for Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC,,
Plaintiff

Vs. No. 01-1430 CD

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M. L.LYNCH, INC,,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Answer to Motion to
Modify Interest and Counterclaim, filed on behalf of Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc., was

forwarded on the 23rd day of July, 2004, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, to

all counsel of records, addressed as follows:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
190 West Park Avenue, Suite 5

DuBois, PA 15801
vD-—e Ny [\f‘
David J. Hopkirﬁ?, Esquire\("\

Attorney for Plaintiff
Supreme Court No. 42519
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotarny/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC,,

Plaintiff

Vs. : No. 01-1430 CD

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC,,

Defendant

ORDER
AND NOW, this _ X lo &h day of July, 2004, in consideration of Plaintiff’s Answer to

Defendant’s Motjon to Modify Interest and Counterclaim for attorney fees, It is hereby Ordered
and Decreed that a hearing be scheduled for the 28" day of July, 2004 at 10:00 o’clock A.M. in
Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT

R LlE

JUDGE

FILED

JUL 27 2004

Williarr: A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC :

-vVsS- : No. 01-1430-CD F, L E D

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
JUL 302004

William A. Shaw
ORDER Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

M.L. LYNCH, INC.

NOow, this 28th day of July, 2004, following
argumengjon Motion to Modify Interest, it is the ORDER of
this C°uft_Fhat this Court's order of June 22, 2004, is
hereby amended as follows:

1. The interest damages for the period of
July 1, 2000, to July 1, 2004, shall be Six Thousand
Seven Hundred ($6,700.00) Dollars;

2. Beginning July 1, 2004, interest shall
continue to accrue on the total amount of the judgment at
the rate of .5 percent per month until paid.

It is the further ORDER of this Court that the

counterclaim for attorney's fees be and is hereby denied.

BY THE COURT,

Wéa@%

Judge
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff

VS.

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendant

No. 01-1430-C.D.

Type of Pleading: Praecipe to Enter Judgment

Filed on behalf of: Hidden Valley
Outdoors, Inc.

Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

DAVID J. HOPKINS
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 83998

LEA ANN HELTZEL
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 83998

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

FlLE&{/ - *LSPK:OSM
11'& 0.
SUVRE e Stasomont
William A. Shaw “"’M‘j HopKing
prothonatary/Clerk of Courts
MNotice 4o Anuaf NeBois
for Dof.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff
Vs, : No. 01-1430-C.D.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M. L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendant

PRAECIPE TO ENTER JUDGMENT

Please enter judgment in favor of Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, and against
Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M. L. Lynch, Inc. in accordance with the Jury Verdict of
June 16, 2004 and Orders entered by the Honorable Paul E. Cherry dated June 22, 2004

and July 28, 2004. Judgment should be in the amount set forth below:

~ Amount due: $ 10,000.00
Interest $ 6,700.00
Attorney fees $ 9,441.75
Costs $ 100.00
Total due: $26,241.75

m\M

David J. Hopkins, Esyuire
Attorney for Plaintiff




(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff

g
(%

vs. :  No. 01-1430-CD.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendant
JUDGMENT

Notice is hereby given that judgment has been entered against Defendants, Lynch

Worldwide, LLC and M. L. Lynch, Inc. in the amount of $26,251.75 as of July 1, 2004.

Amount due: $ 10,000.00
Interest $ 6,700.00
Attorney fees $ 9,441.75
Costs b 100.00
Total due: $26,241.75

8luloy

Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , Y
PENNSYLVANIA o
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc.

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2001-01430-CD
Real Debt: $26,241.75
Atty’s Comm: §

Vs. Costs: $

Int. From: §

Lynch Worldwide, LLC Entry: $20.00

M. L. Lynch, Inc.

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Judgment-Jury Verdict and Court
Ordered

Date of Entry: August 6, 2004

Expires: August 6, 2009

Certified from the record this 6th day of August, 2004.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

3 3k ok 3 3k 3¢ 2K e sk ok 3k ok o ok o 3¢ ok 3k ok e ok ok 3k sk 3k 2k ok 2k ok 3k ok e ok ok ok ok ok sk ke 3K sk ok 3k sk ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok sk ok sk 3k oK ok sk ok sk ok ok ok ke ok ok ok ok ok ok ok 3k ok ok ok ok %k

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff

VS.

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendant

No. 01-1430CD

Type of Pleading: Motion to Compel

Filed on behalf of: Hidden Valley Outdoors,
Inc., Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law

Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY QUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff
Vs, : No. 01-1430 CD
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M. L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendant

MOTION TO COMPEL

AND NCW, comes Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. by and through their
attorneys, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, and requests this Honorable Court to compel the Defendants to
answer Post J ud:gment Interrogatories and award attorney fees and states the following in
support thereof:

1. On or about August 6, 2004, following a jury trial, judgment in favor of Plaintiff
was entered in thé amount of $26,241.75.

2. On or about September 2, 2004, Plaintiff sent Post Judgment Interrogatories to
Defendants in care of their attorney, Jeffrey S. DuBois.

3. D.efendants did not answer the Interrogatories within 30 days as required by the
Pennsylvania Ruies of Civil Procedure.

4. On October 6, 2004, counsel for Plaintiff wrote a letter to counsel for Defendants
requesting that Post Judgment Interrogatories be answered within ten (10) days. A true and

correct copy of this letter is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.



5. As of October 20, 2004, Defendants have failed to answer the Post Judgment

Interrogatories.

.
6. Défendants are Georgia corporations who by their actions appear to disregard the
validity of Pennsylvania court rules and the judgment entered against them.

7. Plaintiff is entitled to an award of attorney's fees pursuant to the parties' contract
1

and for Defendants' failure to comply with the Rules of Court.

8. Plaintiff's attorney's Affidavit of Service is attached hereto.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff request this Honorable Court to compel Defendants to answer
the Post Judgment Interrogatories propounded to them within ten (10) days of the date of the

attached Order and pay attorney's fees of $280.00.

Respectfully submitted,

O~ s

[ David J. HopkirsSEsquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

—



Commonweaith of Pennsylvania

County of Clearfield

AFFIDAVIT OF LEGAL SERVICES

Prepare October 6, 2004 letter to Jeffrey DuBois requesting

answers to Post Judgment Interrogatories. 2

Review October 6, 2004 correspondence from Jeff DuBois 2

Prepare motion and order to require defendants to answer interrogatories. 1.0
Total Hours 1.4
1.4 hours @ $200.00 per hour $280.00

Dated: October 20, 2004 D N B\

David J. Hopkss, Esquird”

Sworn to and subscribed by me this
&Qﬁ day of October, 2004.

Notary Public \

e O a[ oumumufsimm“ : ]

‘ THOMPSON, NOTARY PUBLIC
'e?'ﬁ;'fo‘rlwsols. CLEARFIELD COUNTY

w COMMISSION EXPIRES APRH. 3, 2008 ‘




HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

900 Beaver Drive ® DuBois, PA 15801
David J . Hopkins ® Voice: (814) 375 - 0300
Licensed in PA & NJ e Fax: (814) 375 - 5035

Masters in Taxation
¢ Email:hopkinslaw@adelphia.net

Lea Ann Heltzel
Licensed in PA

October 6, 2004

Facsimile: 375-8710

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire

190 West Park Avenue, Suite 5
DuBois, PA 15801

Re: Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. vs. Lynch Worldwide, LLC
and M. L. Lynch, Inc.

Dear Mr. DuBois:
Answers to Pos_t Judgment Interrogatories Addressed to Defendants, Lynch Worldwide,
LLC and M. L. Lynch, Inc. in the above captioned matter are past due. Would you be so

kind as to have your clients complete same and return to me within the next ten (10) days.

If I do not receive answers on or before October 16, 2004, I will file a Motion to Compel
and request additional counsel fees.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

D —
David J. Hopkins
Attorney at Law

DIH/bjt

cc: Hidden Valley Outdoors

EXHIBIT "A"



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC,,
Plaintiff
Vs. : No. 01-1430CD
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L.LYNCH, INC,,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the unciersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Motion to Compel
filed on behalf of Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc., was forwarded on the 20th day of
October, 2004, b.y United States Mail, postage prepaid, to all counsel of record, addressed as
follows:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire

190 West Park Avenue, Suite 5
DuBois, PA 15801

D-—p \(;«\ —

David J. Hopﬁw, EsquiM
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff
Vs. : No. 01-1430CD
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M. L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendant

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this AR 0Dday of (Omzé}-é,g), 2004, upon consideration of

the within Motion to Compel, it is hereby ORDERED and ADJUDGED, Defendants respond to

the Post Judgment Interrogatories within ten (10) days from the date of this Order or suffer such

sanctions as this Court may deem appropriate and Defendant shall pay Plaintiff $280.00.

BY THE COURT

C Rb.E

JUDGE

A
Wiiizim S Gk
i Sk

S A s Y N
Prothene:ery, Clerk of Couime
ety



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC., :

Plaintiff : Type of Pleading:

Vs. : ORDER

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and : Filed on Behalf of:
M.L. LYNCH, INC., : DEFENDANTS

Defendants

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074

190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5
DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 375-5598



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC.,, :
Plaintiff

Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

ORDER

AND NOW, this day of November, 2004, in consideration of Defendants
Response to Plaintiff’s Motion to Compel,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED, that a Hearing be scheduled in this

matter forthe ) O day of ! y(y/y,bé/ ,2004, at // ' #Do’clock ﬁ.M. at

the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

Judge

. [N -
Wittiorm A, o0



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC., :
Plaintiff
Type of Pleading:

Vs.
DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO COMPEL
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and :
M.L.LYNCH, INC,, : Filed on Behalf of:
Defendants DEFENDANTS

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074

190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5
DuBois, PA 15801



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC,, :
Plaintiff

Vs.

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M.L.LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFE’S
MOTION TO COMPEL

AND NOW, come the Defendants, Lynch Worldwide, LL.C, and M.L. Lynch,
Inc., by and through their attorney Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire, who files this Defendants
Response 1o Plaintiffs Motion to Compel and in support thereof avers the following:

1. Admitted.

2. It is admitted that the letter and Interrogatories received from Attorney
Hopkin’s office may have been dated September 2, 2004, but it was not received at the
undersigned’s office until September 7, 2004.

3. Itis admitted that it has been more than thirty (30) days, but as set forth in
Defendant’s counsel’s letter to Plaintiff’s counsel, it has been barely over thirty (30) days
since service and it is customary in this County to allow a response time for a period in
excess of thirty (30) days. A copy of said letter is attached and made a part hereof as

Exhibit “A”,



4. Tt is admitted that counsel for Plaintiff wrote a letter on or about October 6,
2004, but it is denied that said letter was correct because, as of that time, thirty (30) days
had not elapsed, and therefore, Plaintiff’s counsel, and not Defendant, was not in
compliance with the Civil Rules at that point in time.

5. Admitted.

6. Denied. The allegations set forth in Plaintiff’s paragraph six (6) are
unprofessional, unsubstantiated, and a misuse of the Pennsylvania Rules.

7. Denied. Itis denied that Plaintiff is entitled to attorney fees when such a
limited amount of time has expired since the service of the Interrogatories.

8. No responsive pleading is required.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests this Honorable Court to dismiss
Plaintiffs Motion to Compel in its entirety.

Respectfully submitted, |

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant



JEFFREY S. DuBOIS Phone: 814-375-5508

Attorrey at Law : Fax: 814-375-8710

190 West Park Avenue » Suite #5 « DuBois, PA 15801 E-Mail: jsdlaw @ verizon.com

October 6, 2004

David J. Hopkins, Esquire Via: Fax and Mail
900 Beaver Drive

DuBois, PA 15801

RE: Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. Vs, Lynch Worldwide, LLC, and
M.L. Lynch, Inc.

Dear Dave,

This is in response to your letter to me dated October 6, 2004.

There are a number of inaccuracies in the aforesaid letter to me. To begin with, it
has not been more than thirty (30) days, and in fact is has been less than thirty (30) days
since I received your Discovery request. Moreover, and more importantly, it has been the
practice in this County, including yourself, that obviously Discovery rules are not
necessarily supplied by the opposing side within the thirty (30) day period, but within a
reasonable time period. Because this is the clear practice in this County, and one which
is consistently practiced by yourself, such a demand as in your letter is disingenuous.
This is even compounded by the fact that my client is out of state, and would obviously
therefore require more time.

As is consistent with the County practice, I will supply you with the Discovery

requests within a reasonable period of time. I have forwarded them to my client and |
expect them shortly,

Hopefully this will resolve afiy-‘concerns as-sef forth in your letter.
Thank you for your attention in this matter.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey S. DuBois

JSD:tlm
Cc: Lynch Worldwide

EXHIBIT "A"




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, No. 01-1430-CD
INC,, :
Plaintiff

Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

7h
I do hereby certify that on the 1% day of October, 2004, I served a true and

correct copy of the within Defendant’s Response to Plaintiff’s Motion to Compel by first

class mail, postage prepaid, on the following:

David J. Hopkins, Esquire
900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

)

A

Jeffrey S. DuBois




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA
CIVIL DIVISION

HIDDZN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.

VS. : NO. 01-1430-CD
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC, and
M.L. LYNCH, INC.

ORDER

NOW this 10th day of December, 2004, following
argument on Plaintiff's Motion to Compel; upon presentation of
the issues before the Court, it is the ORDER of the Court that
Defendants Lynch Worldwide, LLC, and M.L. Lynch, Inc., shall
file complete answers to interrogatories filed on September 2,
2004, by no later than January 3, 2005, or suffer appropriate
sanctions upon motion by Plaintiff.

It is the further Order of this Court that this
Court's Order 5f October 22, 2004, be and is hereby rescinded.

BY THE COURT:

\da.45

Judge

® 3G An ’/406

DEC 10 2004

FILED ..

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,

Plaintiff
VS. : No. 01-1430 CD
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and : !

M. L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants

RULE RETURNABLE

NOW, !th1s (g’tf(\lay OKMW 2005 a Rule is issued forth upon the Defendants

to show cause, if any exists, why an O]&)( should not be granted for Plaintiff’s foregoing
Petition for gpecial Relief to Hold Defendants in Contempt of the Order Dated December 10,
2004 filed inithe above captioned matter.

RULE RQETURNABLE'for answer to the within Petition on or before the [_:Zﬂé day of

‘ : { Z 2005, with hearing thereon to follow on the (2 {  day of\’fY‘) Nl

2005 in Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania at

!
ﬂ . 00 ’6’clockﬁ. M.

BY THE COURT,

D JUD@

‘”}L AN 13 2005

iltiam A. Shaw
Wgr‘othonotafy
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff

VS.

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L.LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

No. 01-1430 CD

Type of Pleading: Petition for Special
Relief to Hold Defendants in Contempt
of Order dated December 10, 2004

Filed on behalf of : Hidden Valley
Outdoors, Inc., Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP
DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law

Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

FILED e

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg



1
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

]

i
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff

]
Vs
§
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L.LYNCH, INC.,

No. 01-1430 CD

Defendants

PETITION FOR SPECIAL RELIEF TO HOLD
DEFENDANTS IN CONTEMPT OF
ORDER DATED DECEMBER 10, 2004

AND NOV%/, comes Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc., by and through its attorneys,
Hopkins Heltzel ELLP, and files the within contempt action against Defendants, Lynch

Worldwide, LLC a;‘nd M. L. Lynch, Inc.

1. On %t)r about August 6, 2004, following a jury trial, judgment in favor of Plaintiff

]

was entered in the Amount of $26,241.75.

]

2. On (%r about September 2, 2004, Plaintiff sent Post Judgment Interrogatories to
\
Defendants in care g)f their attorney, Jeffrey S. DuBois.

¢

3. Defeilndants did not answer the Interrogatories within 30 days as required by the
Pennsylvania Rulesgof Civil Procedure.
4, On October 6, 2004, counsel for Plaintiff wrote a letter to counsel for Defendants
requesting that Post uJ udgment Interrogatories be answered within ten (10) days.
i
5. Deferildants are Georgia corporations who by their actions appear to disregard the

[
validity of Pennsylvzlilnia court rules and the judgment entered against them.




M. L. Lynch, Inc. appear at the Clearfield County Courthouse on a date and time certain to
answer said Interrogatories;
e. Requiring Defendants to pay Hopkins Heltzel LLP legal fees of $1,340.00;
f. Requiring Defendants to pay Hopkins Heltzel LLP legal fees in the amount of
$7,500.00 to obtain Georgia attorneys; and
6. Such other relief as the Court deems fair and equitable.
Respectfully submitted,

Hopkins Heltzel LLP

—
David J. Hopkinsﬁ\:squire N

i 6. Orn or about, October 21, 2004, Plaintiff filed a Motion to Compel.

7. On December 10, 2004, following argument on Plaintiff’s Motion to Compel, the
Honorable Court entered an Order compelling Defendants, Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M. L.
Lynch, Inc., to complete answers to Interrogatories filed on September 2, 2004 by January 3,
2005 or suffer sanctions upon motion by Plaintiff.

8. As of January 6, 2004, Defendants have failed to answer said Interrogatories and
Plaintiff requests the Court impose sanctions upon Defendants.

9. Plaintiff will now have to obtain attorneys in the State of Georgia to record
Plaintiff’s Judgment and propound Interrogatories upon Defendants in Georgia. Plaintiff’s
estimate the cost to obtain counsel will be $7,500.00.

10.  Plaintiff is entitled to an award of attorney's fees pursuant to the parties' contract
and for Defendants' failure to comply with the Rules of Court. Attorney fees for Hopkins Heltzel
LLP are set forth or. Exhibit “A”.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests this Court enter an Order:

a. Finding Defendants, Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M. L. Lynch, Inc., in contempt

of the Court’s Order of December 10, 2004;

b. Requiring Ira Allen Jenkins, the President of Defendants Lynch Worldwide LLC
and M. L. Lynch, Inc. appear at the Clearfield County Courthouse on a date and time certain to
answer said Interrogatories;

c. Requiring Robert Stover, Vice President of Defendants Lynch Worldwide LLC
and M. L. Lynch, Inc. appear at the Clearfield County Courthouse on a date and time certain to
answer said Interrogatories;

d. Requiring the Chief Financial Officer of Defendants Lynch Worldwide LLC and




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,

Plaintiff
vs. . No. 01-1430 CD
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Petition for Special
Relief to Hold Defendant in Contempt of Order Dated December 10, 2004, filed on behalf of
Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc., was forwarded on the \&\\\\f\day of January, 2005, by U.S.

Mail, postage prepaid, to all counsel of record, addressed as follows:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire

190 West Park Avenue, Suite 5
DuBois, PA 15801

(\J\(ﬁﬁ/\\

“David J. Hop‘k\i‘ns, Esquire
900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801
Supreme Court No. 42519




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, ; No. 01-1430-CD
INC., ;
Plaintiff
Type of Pleading:
Vs. : DEFENDANTS RESPONSE TO
: PLAINTIFFES PETITION FOR

SPECIAL RELIEF

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and :

M.L. LYNCH, INC,, : Filed on Behalf of:

Defendants ; DEFENDANTS
Counsel of Record for This Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074

190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5
DuBois, PA 15801

FIL.EI

F 01 005
(35
itiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC,, :
Plaintiff

Vs.

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M.L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

DEFENDANTS RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS
PETITION FOR SPECIAL RELIEF

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M.L. Lynch, Inc.,
by and through their attorney, Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire, who files this Response to
Plaintiffs Petition for Special Relief and in support thereof avers the following:

1. Admitted.

2. Defendant does not possess sufficient information to believe when counsel for
Plaintiff would have sent said Post Judgment and Interrogatories, but said Interrogatories
were received by Defendant on or about September 8, 2004.

3. It is admitted that said answers were not complied within thirty (30) days, but
as set forth by Counsel for Defendants before this Honorable Court previously, it is
clearly the practice within not only Clearfield County, but in surrounding counties within
Pennsylvania, that well more than thirty (30) days is granted by respective counsels in

responding to Discovery requests.



4. The undersigned does not possess sufficient information to believe when
counsel for Plaintiff wrote said letter. By way of further answer, said letter by counsel
for Plaintiff was improper, because as of October 6, 2004, thirty (30) days had not yet
elapsed. Therefore, said letter did not comply with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure.

5. Denied. There is absolutely no evidence that Defendants are disregarding the
validity of Court rules and judgment against them.

6. Admitted.

7. It is admitted that there was a Hearing before this Honorable Court on
December 10, 2004,

8. Admitted. By way of further answer, because of the restructuring of
Defendants company, as well as because of the distance between counsel for the
undersigned and Defendants, it is taking longer than expected for Defendants to respond
to said Interrogatories. This fact has been repeatedly relayed by the undersigned to
counsel for Plaintiff,

9. Defendant does not possess sufficient information to believe the truth or falsity
of the averments in Plaintiffs paragraph nine (9). By way of further answer, to obtain
counsel for the cost of Seven Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 ($7,500.00) Dollars for
this matter is clearly excessive and unwarranted.

10. Denied. Itis denied that Plaintiff is entitled to any attorney fees.




WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests this Honorable Court to dismiss
Plaintiffs Petition in its entirety.
: Respectfully submitted,
| «// //
ffrey S DuBois, Esquire
Attorney for Defendants




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC,, :
Plaintiff

Vs.

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M.L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

g7
I do hereby certify that on the /

day of February, 2005, I served a true

and correct copy of the within Response to Plaintiffs Petition for Special Relief by first
class mail,

postage prepaid, on the following:
David J. Hopkins, Esquire

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

g

Jéfrey S. DuBois
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William A. Shaw
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIEDBheGlenPiek obBNNMSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.

VS. : NO. 01-1430-CD
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC, and
M.L. LYNCH, INC.

ORDER

NOW this 21st day of March, 2005, this being the
date set for hearing on the Petition for Special Relief to Hold
Defendants in Contempt of Order Dated December 10, 2004, filed
on behalf of the Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors,
Incorporated; upon presentation of the issues before the Court;
the Court being satisfied that the Defendants are in contempt
for failure to comply with this Court's Order of December 10,
2004, by failing to file the completed answers to the
post-judgment interrogatories by January 3, 2005, it is the
ORDER of this Court as follows:

1. That Defendants Lynch Worldwide, LLC, and M.L.
Lynch, Incorporated, pay a fine in the amount of One Thousand
($1,000.00) Dollars, to be paid within no more than thirty (30)
days from today's date;

2. That Defendants Lynch Worldwide, LLC, and M.L.
Lynch, Incorporated, shall file completed answers to the
post-judgment interrogatories within no more than fifteen (15)

days from today's date;




o’

3. That Defendants Lynch Worldwide, LLC, and M.L.

Lynch, Incorporated, shall pay to the law firm of Hopkins

Heltzel, LLP, the sum of Six Hundred {($600.00) Dollars as

attorney fees within no more than thirty (30)
date.

BY THE COURT:

A

days from today's

Judge
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Date: 5/2/2005 Clearfield county Court of Common Pleas NO. 1900479
Time: 04:26 PM« - Receipt Page 1 of 1

Received of: DuBois, Jeffery, Lynch Worldwide, LLC $ 1,000.00

One Thousand and 00/100 pollars

Defendant: Hidden valley outdoors, Inc. vs. Lynch worldwide, LLC, etal.

Case Litigant type Amount
2001-01430-cD Defendant
Civil Contempt Fine/Fee 1,000.00
Total: 1,000.00
Balance due: 0.00
Check: 1722
Payment Method: cCheck William A. Shaw, Prothonotary/clerk of Cou
Amount Tendered: 1,000.00
Change Returned: 0.00 By:

Clerk: BILLSHAwW Deputy Clerk
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@ JEFFREY S. DuBOIS Phone: 814-375-5598

Attorney at Law Fax: 814-375-8710

190 West Park Avenue » Suite #5 ¢ DuBois, PA 15801 E-Mail: jsd.law @verizon.net

April 29, 2005

Clearfield County Courthouse
Honorable Paul E. Cherry
ATTN: Dawn

230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc., vs.
Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M.L. Lynch, Inc.
No. 01-1430-CD

Dear Dawn,

Enclosed please find a check in the amount of One Thousand and 00/100
($1,000.00) Dollars which represents payment for the fines in regards to the above
captioned case.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

effrey S. DuBois

JSD:tlm
Enclosure

Cc: Lynch Worldwide
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC,,
Plaintiff

Vs. : No. 01-1430 CD

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M. L. LYNCH, INC., ; F | L E D ic¢
Defendants :
' .cofsi
Aglg 1172005 Ho Q‘?

William A. Shaw
ORDER Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

AND NOW this matter having come before the Court and the Court having reviewed the
verified Petition of Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc.; and for good cause shown, It is hereby
ORDERED and ADJUDGED as follows:

1. Ira Allen Jenkins, the President of Lynch Worldwide LLC and M. L. Lynch, Inc.
shall appear at the Clearfield County Courthouse on May 2, 2005 at ' 00 o’clock
ﬁ_.M. and shall answer such written Interrogatories heretofore propounded by Plaintiff upon the
Defendants and answer such other questions under oath as may be presented by Plaintiff.

2. Robert Stover, the Vice President of Defendants Lynch Worldwide LLC and M.
L. Lynch, Inc. shall appear at the Clearfield County Courthouse on May 2, 2005 at_A' 00
o’clock 6 M. and shall answer such written Interrogatories heretofore propounded by
Plaintiff upon the Defendants and answer such other questions under oath as may be presented

by Plaintiff.



" » Ii
a0 -}

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

1
A}

tl

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,,
i Plaintiff
b

Vs. : No. 01-1430CD

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M. L.LYNCH, INC.,
| Defendants : FI L E@Q ‘%
Hophins

o Heo
APR 112005 CPD
William A. Shaw ¢

ORDER Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

AND NOW this matter having come before the Court and the Court having reviewed the
verified Petitfon of Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc.; and for good cause shown, It is hereby
ORDERED argld ADJUDGED as follows:

1. ﬂIr::; Allen Jenkins, the President of Lynch Worldwide LLC and M. L. Lynch, Inc.
shall appear %t the Clearfield County Courthouse on May 2, 2005 at 00 o’clock
B_.M. and sﬁ?all answer such written Interrogatories heretofore propounded by Plaintiff upon the
Defendants anﬁd answer such other questions under oath as may be presented by Plaintiff.

2. ﬂRobert Stover, the Vice President of Defendants Lynch Worldwide LLC and M.
L. Lynch, Inc.f* shall appear at the Clearfield County Courthouse on May 2, 2005 at Q' op
o’clock e%' M. and shall answer such written Interrogatories heretofore propounded by

;J}
Plaintiff upon the Defendants and answer such other questions under oath as may be presented

by Plaintiff.




S )
| _
3. Iﬂ’ay attorney fees for the filing of this Petition to Hopkins Heltzel LLP in the

amount of Six Hundred ($600.00) Dollars to be paid on or before May 2, 2005.
t+

BY THE COURT,

@_‘,@é\ %/"4'\\1()5
JUD
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IN THE GOURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF.CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC,,
Plaintiff

|

VS.

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC,
Defendants

(CIVIL DIVISION)

No. 01-1430CD

Type of Pleading: Petition for Special
Relief to Hold Defendants in Contempt
of Order dated March 21, 2005

Filed on behalf of : Hidden Valley
Outdoors, Inc., Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP
\

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attormey at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

FILED .0
M ﬂ-’l&%‘? Cc
APR 082 @

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC,,
Plaintiff

Vs. : No. 01-1430 CD

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M.L.LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

PETITION FOR SPECIAL RELIEF TO HOLD
DEFENDANTS IN CONTEMPT OF
ORDER DATED MARCH 21, 2005

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc., by and through its attorneys,
Hopkins Heltzel LLP, and files the within contempt action against Defendants, Lynch
Worldwide, LLC and M. L. Lynch, Inc.

1. On March 21, 2005, the Court entered an Order obligating Defendants, Lynch
Worldwide, LLC and M. L. Lynch, Inc. to:

a. Pay a fine of One Thousand ($1,000.00);
b. Answer Interrogatories within fifteen (15) days of March 21, 2005; and
c. Pay Hopkins Heltzel LLP Six Hundred ($600.00) Dollars.

2. Defendants have failed to do any of the three (3) and are in contempt of the
Court’s Order of March 21, 2005.

3. Plaintiff requests the Court order Ira Allen Jenkins, the President of M. L. Lynch,
Inc. and Lynch Worldwide, LLC to appear at the Clearfield County Courthouse on a date and

time certain to answer discovery of Plaintiff.



4, - Plaintiff requests the Court,order-Robert Stover, the Vice-President of(M. L:

-

Lynch, Inc. and Lynch Worldwide, LLC to appear at the Clearfield County Courthouse on a date
and time certain to answer discovery of Plaintiff.

5. Plaintiff further requests the Court to order counsel fees for the necessity of this
Petition in the amount of Six Hundred ($600.00) Dollars.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter an Order:

a. Finding Defendants, Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M. L. Lynch, Inc., in contempt
of the Court’s Order of March 21, 2005;

b. Requiring Ira Allen Jenkins, the President of Defendants Lynch Worldwide LLC
and M. L. Lynch, Inc. appear at the Clearfield County Courthouse on a date and time certain to
answer said Interrogatories;

C. Requiring Robert Stover, Vice President of Defendants Lynch Worldwide LLC
and M. L. Lynch, Inc. appear at the Clearfield County Courthouse on a date and time certain to
answer said Interrogatories; and

d. Requiring Defendants to pay Hopkins Heltzel LLP legal fees of $600.00.

Respectfully submitted,
Hopkins Heltzel LLP

DJ\&A

David J. Hopkm@ Esqulre




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OQUTDOORS, INC,,
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 01-1430CD
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC,,

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Petition for Special
Relief to Hold Defendant in Contempt of Order Dated March 21, 2005, filed on behalf of
Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc., was forwarded on the 7th day of April, 2005, by U.S.

Mail, postage prepaid, to all counsel of record, addressed as follows:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire

190 West Park Avenue, Suite 5
DuBois, PA 15801

>N -

David J. Hopl@s‘, Esqu\?e
900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801
Supreme Court No. 42519




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC,, :
Plaintiff
Type of Pleading:
Vs.
MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M.L. LYNCH, INC,, : Filed on Behalf of:
Defendants : DEFENDANTS

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074

190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5
DuBois, PA 15801

e

Wiliiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC,, :
Plaintiff

Vs.

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M.L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants

AND NOW, the 1* day of June, 200¥, in consideration of Defendants Motion for
Continuance,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that said Motion for Continuance is hereby

granted.

BY THE COURT:

Judge



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC,, :
Plaintiff

Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

AND NOW, comes the Defendants, LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and M.L.
LYNCH, INC., by and through their attorney, Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire, who files this
Motion for Continuance, and in support thereof avers the following:

1. There is scheduled between the parties, and not the Court, an appearance for
questioning to be held on June 2, 2005.

2. The Defendants are located in southern Georgia and transportation to
Pennsylvania is not only difficult and cumbersome, but expensive.

3. Additionally, Defendant Allen Jenkins has commitments which will make him
unavailable to travel to Pennsylvania on June 2.

4. Consequently, Defendant requests a continuance in this matter until he can
travel to Pennsylvania, or the Judgment can be satisfied.

5. Additionally, Plaintiffs will not be prejudiced by the same as the answers to

Interrogatories have already been submitted to Plaintiffs counsel.



6. Moreover, Plaintiffs will not be prejudiced due to the fact Plaintiffs have
already received approximately one-third (1/3) of the amount owed, specifically Eight
Thousand and 00/100 ($8,000.00) Dollars has been paid by Defendants to Plaintiffs.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Honorable Court to grant
said Moticn for Continuance.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeﬂ'ey S. DuBois, Esquire
Attorney for Defendants



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC,, :
Plaintiff

Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
/ 7

I do hereby certify that on the

day of June, 2005, I served a true and correct

copy of the within Motion for Continuance by first class mail, postage prepaid, on the

following:

David J. Hopkins, Esquire
900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

Jeffrey S. DuBois
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS,
INC.
vs. . No. 01-1430-CD

LYNCH WORLDWIDE LLC and
M.L. LYNCH, INC.

ORDER

AND NOW, this & no day of June, upon consideration of
Defendants’ Motion for Continuance, it is the ORDER of the Court that said Motion is

hereby DENIED as untimely.

BY THE COURT:

@méé(luw

Paul E. Cherry
Judge

FILED

Ju 032005 ®
l\‘?r ——

-

ProthothMJ CIE: (2N buJ”S

3 Cax  ~» (,\ﬁ\,
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS,
Plaintiff

VS.

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH INC,,
Defendants

INC,,

No. 01-1430 CD

PRAECIPE TO EXEMPLIFY THE RECORD

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly exemplify the Judgment filed to the above captioned term and number.

Dated: {o-"1 - 2OOT

RN

David J. Hopkiry, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

FILEDw? 004

9/3.00 om Cecod %o
JUN 07@ My HohnS
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY

Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc.

Vs. NO. 2001-01430-CD

Lynch Worldwide, LLC
M. L. Lynch, Inc.

CERTIFICATION OF DOCKET ENTRIES AND JUDGMENT

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Please of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the attached is a certified and full copy of the docket entries
in the above captioned case.

I further certify that a Judgment was entered in the above captioned matter in favor of
Hidden Valley Outdoors Inc. and against Lynch Worldwide LLC and M. L. Lynch Inc. on
August 6, 2004, in the amount of 26,241.75.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of the

said Court, on the 8th day of June, A.D., 2007. C\)

William A. Shaw Lim
Prothonotary

BY:
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Date: 6/8/2007 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
Time: 09:40 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 4 Case: 2001-01430-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. vs. Lynch Worldwide, LLC, M. L. Lynch, Inc.

Civil Other

User: LMILLER

| hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filad in this case.

JUN 08 2007

Attest. Cone 2.
Prothonotary/

Date

Judge - Clerk of Courts

8/31/2001

9/26/2001

10/12/2001

11/9/2001

3/7/2002

12/12/2003
12/24/2003

12/29/2003

1/7/2004

2/10/2004

4/12/2004

4/21/2004

5/12/2004

Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Hopkins, David J. (attorney for Hidden No Judge
Valley Outdoors, Inc.) Receipt number: 1830571 Dated: 08/31/2001
Amount: $80.C0 (Check) Two CC Attorney

Entry of Appearance on behalf of the Defendants. Filed by s/Jeffrey S. No Judge
DuBois, Esq. Cert of Svc nocc

Answer to Plaintiffs Complaint, New Matter and Counterclaim, filed by Atty. No Judge
DuBgis 3 Cer.. to Atty. DuBois

Answer to New Matter; Answer to Counterclaim and New Matter. Filed by No Judge
s/David J. Hopkins, Esq. nocc

Notice of Service of Interrogatories and No Judge
Request for Production of Documents Directed to Plaintiff filed by Atty.
DuBais. No CC

Certificate of Readiness, filed by Atty. Hopkin no cert. copy to C/A No Judge

Objection To Filing Of Certificate of Readiness. filed by, s/Jeffrey S. Paul E. Cherry
DuBois, Esq. Certificate of Readiness 3 cc to Atty DuBois

ORDER, AND NOW, this 29th day of December, 2003, Hearing on Paul E. Cherry
Defendants Objection to Filing Certificate of Readiness is scheduled for the

6th day of January, 2004, 10:30 a.m. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,P.J. 3

cc to Atty DuEois

ORDER, AND NOW, this 6th day of January, 2004, Objection to Filing of  Paul E. Cherry
Certificate of Readiness is GRANTED and this matter shall be continued to

the next Civil Call scheduled for April 1,2004. It is the further Order of this

Court that all discovery shall be completed by and no later than April 1,

2004. by the Court, s/PEC, J. 2 cc Atty Hopkins 2 cc Atty Dubois

Notice of Taking Deposition On Oral Examination Under Rule 4007.1 Of  Paul E. Cherry
SCOTT C. KRISE. Filed by, s/Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire Certificate of
Service 1 cc to Atty

Notice of Taking Deposition On Oral Examination Under Rule 4007.1 of Paul E. Cherry
ROBERT V. GLASS, llI. filed by, s/Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esq. Certificate of
Service 1 ccto Atly

Notice of Taking Deposition On Oral Examination Under Rule 4007.1 of Paul E. Cherry
BRUCE HIXON. filed by, s/Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esq. Certificate of Service
1 cc to Atty

Notice of Taking Deposition On Oral Examination Under Rule 4007.1 of Paul E. Cherry
RODNEY J. CHIODO. filed by, s/Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire Certificate of
Service 1 ccto Atty

Certificate of Service, Pre-Trial Memorandum filed on behalf of Plaintiff Paul E. Cherry
upon Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire filed by, s/David J. Hopkins, Esquire no
cc

ORDER, AND NOW, this 21st day of April, 2004, re: Pre-Trial Conference. Paul E. Cherry
by the Court, s/PEC,J. cc to Hopkins & DuBois

Motion In Limine. filed by, s/Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire  Certificate of  Paul E. Cherry
Service 2 ccto Attorney

ORDER, AND NOW, the 12th day of May, 2004, re: Defendants Motion In  Paul E. Cherry
Liminie Hearing scheduled for the 1st day of June, 2004, at 2:00 p.m. in
Courtroom No. 2. by the Court, s/PEC, J. 3 cc Atty DuBois



Date: 6/8/2007 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 09:40 AM ROA Report
Page 2 of 4 Case: 2001-01430-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Hidden Valley Qutdoors, Inc. vs. Lynch Worldwide, LLC, M. L. Lynch, Inc.

Civil Other
Date Judge

6/14/2004 Order, AND NOW, this 11th day of June, 2004, following argument on the Paul E. Cherry
Motion in Limine filed on behalf of Defendants, Lynch Worldwide, LLC and
M.L. Lynch, Inc., it is the Order of the Court that said motion be and is
hereby granted. The maximum damages plaintiffs may argue at trial in the
form of royalty fees shall be Ten Thousand ($10,000.00) Dollars. BY THE
COURT: /s/Paul E. Cherry, Judge One CC Attys Hopkins, DuBois

6/17/2004 Jury Verdict Slip Paul E. Cherry
Question 1: Do you find the Defendants, Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M.L.
Lynch, Inc. breached their contract with Hidden Vailey Outdoors, Inc....Yes.
Question 2: State the damages, if any, sustained by the Plaintiff, Hidden
Valley Outdoors, Inc., as a resuit of the breach of contract by Lynch
Worldwide, LLC and M.L. Lynch, Esq.... $10,000.00
Question 3: Do you find the Defendants, Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M.L.
Lynch, Inc., are obligated to pay Hidden Valley Outdoor, Inc. interest at the
rate of 1.5% per month on the amount of damages?....Yes
Question 4: Do you find that Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. is entitled to
attorney's fees?....Yes....If yes, state the amount of attorney's fees Hidden
Valley Outdoors, Inc. is entitled to....$9,441.75
Question 5: Do you find the Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc.,
breached their contract with Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M.L. Lynch,

Inc.?....No
Dated 6/16/04 s/Dennis Owens, Foreperson
Members of the Jury, Verdict: $10,000.00 plus 1.5% per month plus Paul E. Cherry
$9,441.75 attorneys fees. Foreperson s/Dennis Owens
6/22/2004 Motion to Set Interest Damages Pursuant to Question 3 of the Jury Verdict, Paul E. Cherry

filed by s/David J. Hopkins, Esq. One CC Attorney Hopkins

Order AND NOW, this matter having come before the Court this 22nd day Paul E. Cherry
of June, 2004; and the Court having requested the Motion of the Plaintiff;

and for good cause shown; It is hereby Ordered and Adjudged as follows:

1. The interest damages for the period July 1, 2000 through July 1, 2004

shall be $7,200.00 2. Interest shall continue to accrue at the rate of 1.5%

per month until paid. S/PEC 1 CC Atty. Heltzel

7/8/2004 Motion to Medify Interest, filed by s/Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esgq. Two CC Paul E. Cherry
Attorney DuBois
7/12/2004 Order, AND NOW, this 12th day of July, 2004, in consideration of Paul E. Cherry

Defendants' Motion to Modify Interest. It is hereby ordered and decreed
that a hearing be scheduled for the 28 day of July, 2004, at 10:00 am. in
Courtroom No. 2. BY THE COURT: /s/Paul E. Cherry, Judge Three CC
Attorney DuBois

7/23/2004 Answer to Motion to Modify Interest and Counterclaim, filed by s/David J.  Paul E. Cherry
Hopkins, Esq. No CC
7/27/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 26th day of July, 2004, in consideration of Paul E. Cherry

Plaintiff's Answer to Defendant's Motion to Modify Interest and
Counterclaim for attorney fees, it is hereby Ordered and Decreed that a
hearing be scheduled for the 28th day of July, 2004 at 10:00 A.M. in
Courtroom Na. 2. of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,
Pennsylvania. By the court Paul E. Cherry. One cc Atty Hopkins

7/30/2004 ORDER filed. 2 Cert. to Atty's Hopkins & DuBois Paul E. Cherry
NOW, this 28th day of July, 2004, RE: Motion to Modify Interest.
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Date: 6/8/2007 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 09:40 AM ROA Report

Page 3 of 4 Case: 2001-01430-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. vs. Lynch Worldwide, LLC, M. L. Lynch, Inc.

Civil Other
Date Judge

8/6/2004 Filing: Judgment Paid by: Hopkins, David J. (attorney for Hidden Valley ~ Paul E. Cherry
QOutdoors, Inc.) Receipt number: 1884153 Dated: 08/06/2004 Amount:
$20.00 (Check)
Judgment entered in against Lynch Worldwide, LLC and M. L. Lynch, Inc.
in the amount of $26,241.75
Notice to Atty. DuBois for Defendants.
Statement to Atty. Hopkins.

10/21/2004 Motion to Compel, filed by s/David J. Hopkins, Esq. No CC Paul E. Cherry

10/22/2004 Order AND NOW, this 22nd day of Oct. 2004, upon consideration of the  Paul E. Cherry
within Motion to Compel it is hereby ORDERED and ADJUDGED, Def.
respond to the Post Judgment Interrogatories within 10 days from the date
of this Order or suffer such sanctions as this Court may deem appropriate
and Def. shall pay PIff. $280.00. S/PEC 1 CC to Atty. Hopkins.

10/26/2004 Defendant's Rasponse to Plaintiff's Motion to Compel, filed by s/ Jeffrey S. Paul E. Cherry
DuBois Esquire. No CC
Certificate of Service, Oct. 25, 2004 1st class mail to; David J. Hopkins,
Esquire

11/5/2004 Order, AND NOW, this 4th day of November, 2004, in consideration of Paul E. Cherry
Defendants Response to Plaintiff's Motion to Compel, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED AND DECREED, that a Hearing be scheduled in this matter for
the 10th day of December, 2004, at 11:00 a.m. at the CIfd Co. Courthouse.
BY THE COURT: /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 3 CC Atty Dubois

12/10/2004 Order, NOW, this 10th day of December, 2004, following argument on Paul E. Cherry
Plaintiff's motion to Compel; upon presentation of the issues before the
Court, it is the ORDER of the Court that Defendants shall file complete
answers to interrogatories filed on September 2, 2004, by no later than Jan.
3, 2005, or suffer appropriate sanctions upon motion by Plaintiff. It is the
further Order of this Court that this Court's Order of Oct. 22, 2004, be and
is hereby rescinded. By The Court;, /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 1CC Atty
Hopkins, 1CC Atty DuBois

1/10/2005 Petition For Special Relief to Hold Defendants in Contempt of Order dated Paul E. Cherry
Dec. 10, 2004. Filed by s/ David J. Hopkins, Esquire. 1CC Atty Hopkins
1/13/2005 Rule Returnable: NOW, this 12th day of Jan., 2005, a Rule is issued forth  Paul E. Cherry

upon the Defendants to show cause why an ORDER should not be granted
for Plaintiff's Petition for special Relief to Hold Defendants in Contempt of
the Order dated Dec. 10, 2004. Rule Returnable for answer to the within
Petition on or before the 1st day of Feb., 2005, with hearing thereon to
follow on the 21st day of March 2005 in Courtroom No. 2 of the Clfd. Co.
Courthouse at 9:00 a.m. BY THE COURT, /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 1CC
to Atty Hopkins

2/1/2005 Defendant's Response To Plaintiff's Petition For Special Relief. Filed by s/ Paul E. Cherry
Jeffrey Dubois 2CC to Atty
3/21/2008 Order, NOW, this 21st day of March, 2005, this being the date for hearing Paul E. Cherry

on the Petition for Special Relief to Hold Defendants in Contempt of Order
Dated Dec. 10, 2004, filed on behalf of the Plaintiff, Hidden Valley
Qutdoors, Inc., the Court being satisfied that the Defs. are in contempt for
failure to comply with Order, it is the Order of the Court that: (see original).
BY THE COURT. /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 1CC Attys: Hopkins, DuBois

4/8/2005 Petition For Special Relief To Hold Defendants in Contempt of Order dated Paul E. Cherry
March 21, 2C05, filed by s/ David J. Hopkins Esquire. No CC
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Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. vs. Lynch Worldwide, LLC, M. L. Lynch, Inc.
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Date Judge

4/11/2005 Order, AND NOW, it is ORDERED as follows: Ira Allen Jenkins and Robert Paul E. Cherry
Stovershall appear at the CIfd. Co Courthouse on May 2, 2005 at 9:00 a.m.
(see original). BY THE COURT: /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 1CC Atty

Hopkirs
5/2/2005 Atty. Dubois paid $1,000.00 contempt fine ck # 1722 Paul E. Cherry
5/4/2005 Order, This 2nd day of May, 2005, it is hereby ORDERED as follows: Paul E. Cherry

Plaintiff's request to continue (with the consent of defense counsel) the
depositions of Ira Allen Jenkins and Robert Stover is granted.

Ira Allen Jenkins shall appear at the Clfd. Co. Courthouse on June 2, 2005
at 9:00 a.m. Robert Stover, shall appear at the Clfd. Co. Courthouse on
June 2, 2005 &t 9:00 a.m. BY THE COURT: /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge.

2CC Atty Hopkins

6/1/2005 Motion For Continuance, filed by s/ Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire. 3CC Atty  Paul E. Cherry
DuBois

6/3/2005 Order, and now, this 2nd day of June, upon consideration of Defendants'  Paul E. Cherry

Motion for Continuance, it is the ORDER of the Court that said Motion is
Denied as untimely. BY THE COURT: /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 3CC to
Atty
6/7/2007 Filing: Praecipe to Exemplify The Record Paid by: Hopkins, David J. Paul E. Cherry
(attorney for Hidden Valley Outdoors, inc.) Receipt number: 1919306
Dated: 6/7/2007 Amount: $15.00 (Check) Record issued to Atty Hopkins
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC,, :
Plaintiff
Type of Pleading:

Vs.
PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and :
M.L. LYNCH, INC,, : Filed on Behalf of:
Defendants DEFENDANTS

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074

190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5
DuBois, PA 15801

RECEIVED
APR 0 8 2004

COURT ADMINISTRATOR'S
' _OFFICE.

—
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC., :
Plaintiff

Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

[. BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This case involves breach of contracts which are alleged by Plaintiff and
Defendant. In this case, Plaintiff had made an inflatable turkey decoy to be used in
hunting. Because Plaintiff was a new company and did not have the ability to distribute
this decoy, Plaintiff entered into negotiations with Defendant, and outdoor sales and
hunting company located in the state of Georgia, for the resale and distribution of these
inflatable turkey decoys.

Explicit in the negotiations, agreements, and contracts between the parties, was
that Plaintiff would be able to obtain a patent on this turkey decoy and be able to enforce
the patent against any and all competitors. Thereafter, Defendant agreed to purchase
Thirty Six Thousand (36,000) decoys from Plaintiff at a total cost of Two Hundred Fifty
Five Thousand Six Hundred and 00/100 ($255,600.00) Dollars. Said price was paid in

full by Defzndants to Plaintiff.



Plaintiffs are attempting to sue Defendants for the failure to pay royalty fees in the
amount of Ten Thousand and 00/100 ($10,000.00) Dollars as alleged in the contract.

Defendants have counterclaimed against Plaintiffs for failing to enforce their
patent. Specifically, while Plaintiffs patent was supposed to be issued in the summer of
2000, it was not officially awarded until February 2001. In addition, prior to this time, a
number of competitors of inflatable turkey decoys, some of them lower priced than
Plaintiffs decoys, were in the market. Yet, despite repeated requests by Defendants to
Plaintiff to enforce its patent, Plaintiff failed to do this and allowed these competitors to
sell in the market. As a consequence, Defendants were unable to sell a vast number of
the turkey decoys they purchased from Plaintiffs, and subsequently lost a significant
amount of money.

Therefore, Defendants have counterclaimed for the difference in the purchase
price of the decoys and what they could sell them for, advertising costs, and attorney’s

fees in negotiation of the contract and agreements.

[I. LIST OF WITNESSES

1. Bob Stover — Defendant — Liability and Damages

2. Allen Jenkins — Defendant — Liability and Damages

3. Robert V. Glass, III — Plaintiff - Liability and Damages
4. Scott C. Krise — Plaintiff - Liability and Damages

5. Rodney J. Chiodo — Plaintiff — Liability and Damages
6. Any witnesses called by Plaintiff

Defzndants reserve the right to list additional witnesses with proper notice to counsel for
Plaintiff and the Court.



III. EXHIBITS

6.

7.

. Numerous correspondences between Plaintiffs and Defendant.

Contract dated January 7, 2000.

Letter of Agreement and Understanding dated August 17, 2000.

Invoice for turkey decoys purchased by Defendant from Plaintiff.

Sales of inflatable turkey decoys by Defendant.

Statement of advertising costs incurred by Defendant for promotion of decoys.

Statement of attorney’s fees and representation in negotiations with Plaintiff.

Defendants reserve the right to add addition with proper notice to counsel for
Plairtiff and the Court.

IV. EXPERT WITNESSES

Not applicable.

V. EXPERT REPORTS

Not applicable.

V1. SPECIAL DAMAGES

Not applicable.

VII. UNUSUAL QUESTIONS OF LAW

Not applicable.



VIII. STIPULATIONS

Counsel for Defendants will be in contact with counsel for Plaintiff, and the
parties should be able to stipulate as to some, if not all of the following:

A. Numerous correspondence and e-mails between Plaintiffs and
Defendants.

B. Contracts and agreements between the parties.
C. Invoices for payments of decoys.

[X. ESTIMATED TIME FOR TRIAL

Two (2) days.

Respectfully submitted,

A~

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Attorney for Defendants



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC,, :
Plaintiff

Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the Y_‘f‘ day of April, 2004, I served a true and
correct copy of the within Pre Trial Statement by first class mail, postage prepaid, on the
following:

David J. Hopkins, Esquire

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

4%

Jeffrey S. DuBois
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDENyVALLEY OUTDOORS, INC,,
Plaintiff

VS. : No. 01-1430 CD

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M. L.LYNCH, INC.,

Defendant
Type of Pleading: Pre-Trial Memorandum
Filed on behalf of: Hidden Valley Outdoors,
Inc., Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law

Supreme Court No. 42519
900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

RECEIVED
APR 08 2004

COURT ADMINISTRATORS
-QFFIGE . -




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff
Vs. : No. 01-1430 CD
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M. L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendant

PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM

AND NOW, comes, Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc., by and through its attorneys,
Hopkins Heltzel LLP, and files the within Pre-Trial Memorandum as follows:

1. STATEMENT OF FACTS

On or about January 7, 2000, Plaintiff and Defendants entered into a contract in which
Plaintiff agreed to sell and Defendants agreed to purchase 36,000 inflatable turkey decoys
pursuant to the teﬁns of the contract.

Paragraph 3 of the contract states:

Licensing Fees. In addition to the purchase price for the decoys, Buyer shall pay
Seller a licensing fee which shall be the greater of Ten Thousand ($10,000.00)
Dollars per year or equal to six (6%) percent of the Buyer’s lowest wholesale
price per decoy which Buyer sells, Buyer’s lowest wholesale price for decoys
shall not be less than $9.69 per decoy unless expressly authorized in writing by
the Seller. Payment shall be due quarterly within thirty (30) days from the end of
March, June, September and December. A copy of Buyer’s sales records shall be
sent to Seller each quarter with payment.

Defendants are indebted to Plaintiff in the minimum amount of $10,000.00 for the

years 2000, 2001 and 2002 for a total of not less than $30,000.00.



The actions of the Defendant constitute a breach of contract entitling Plaintiff to

an award of compensatory damages.

The successful party is entitled to legal fees.

II. LIST OF EXHIBITS

C.

Contract;

Patent materials;

Turkey decoy;

Correspondence between the parties; and

Hopkins Law Firm and Hopkins Heltzel LLP legal fees.

Plaintiff reserves the right to use any other exhibit discovered and/or identified between

now and the time of trial, with prompt notice to opposing counsel.

Plaintiff further reserves the right to admit any other exhibit identified by Defendants.

III. WITNESSES

Scott Krise — Liability and Damages 4
998 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

Rodney Chiodo — Liability and Damages
308 Noring Court
Pittsburgh, PA 15237

Robert Glass - Liability and Damages
R.D. #2, Box 323T
Weedville, PA 15868

Bruce Hixton — Liability and Damages
R.D. Box 98B
Penfield, PA 15849



€. Allen Jenkins - Liability and Damages
’ M. L. Lynch Company
500 West Jefferson Street
Thomasville, GA 31792

f. © Mr. Robert Stover — Liability and Damages
* M. L. Lynch Company
' 500 West Jefferson Street
Thomasville, GA 31792

g. Amold B. Silverman, Esquire - Liability
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellot, LLC
. 44" Floor, 600 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

h. Michael J. Colitz, Jr. Esquire - Liability
217 Harbor View Lane
Largo, FL 33770

i. . Mark Simpson, Esquire - Liability
' 1100 Market Street
- Philadelphia, PA

j. Jason Tropoeano — Liability

k. Jackie Ciamacco - Damages

Plaintiffs’ reserve the right to call any and all witnesses listed on the Pre-Tnal
Memorandum of Defendant as well as any witnesses disclosed in the discovery proceedings.
Plaintiff also reserves the right to amend the list of witnesses prior to trial.

IV. EXPERT OPINION
Nonea

V. DAMAGES CLAIMED '

$30,000.00 and legal fees through trial and beyond.

VL. EXTRAORDINARY EVIDENTIARY PROBLEMS

No.



VIIL.

VIII.

IX.

STIPULATIONS

No.

SPECIAL POINTS OF CHARGE

None.

ESTIMATED TIME FOR TRIAL

2 days.

Respectfully submitted,

D_—-—o\(\ﬂf\

David J. Hopkins, Es‘&.ﬁre \
Attorney for Hidden Valley Outdodrs, Inc




. HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

900 Beaver Drive ® DuBois, PA 15801
David J. Hopkins ® Voice: (814) 375 - 0300
Licensed in PA & NJ
Masters in Taxation ® Fax: (814) 375-5035
¢ Email:hopkinslaw@adelphia.net

Lea Ann Heltzel
Licensed in PA

April 8, 2004

Dav:d Meholick

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. vs. Lynch Worldwide, LLC, et al.
No. 01-1430

Dear Mr. Meholick:

Enclosed herewith please find Pre-Trial Memorandum for the above captioned matter.
This matter is scheduled for a Pre-Trial Conference on April 15, 2004.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

David J. Hopkins:_\’ -
Attorney at Law

DJH/bjt

RECEVED
Enclosure
APR 0 8 2004
cc: Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
SO A 4INISTRATORS

OFFICE
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

@Yt

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC,,

Plaintiff
VS. : No. 01-1430 CD
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L.LYNCH, INC,,
Defendant
Type of Pleading: Pre-Trial Memorandum
Filed on bebalf of: Hidden Valley Qutdoors,
Inc., Plaintiff
Counsel of Record for this party:
DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorpey at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519
900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801
(814) 375-0300
RECEIVED
'APR 0 8 2004

' COURT ADMNIS 1 hATOR'S
v OFFICE
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,

Plaintiff

vs. : No. 01-1430 CD

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and :
M. L.LYNCH, INC,, :

Defendant

PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM
AND NOW, comes, Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc., by and through its attorneys,

Hopkins Heltzel LLP, and files the within Pre-Trial Memorandum as follows:

1 STATEMENT OF FACTS

On or about January 7, 2000, Plaintiff and Defendants entered into a contract in which
Plaintiff agreed to sell and Defendants agreed to purchase 36,000 inflatable turkey decoys
pursuant to the ténns of the contract.

Paragraph 3 of the contract states:

Licensing Fees. In addition to the purchase price for the decoys, Buyer shall pay
Seller a licensing fee which shall be the greater of Ten Thousand ($10,000.00)
Dollars per year or equal to six (6%) percent of the Buyer’s lowest wholesale
price per decoy which Buyer sells, Buyer's lowest wholesale price for decoys
shall not be less than $9.69 per decoy unless expressly authorized in writing by
the Seller. Payment shall be due quarterly within thirty (30) days from the end of
Margh, June, September and December. A copy of Buyer’s sales records shall be
sent to Seller each quarter with payment.

Defendants are indebted to Plaintiff in the minimum amount of $10,000.00 for the

years 2000, 2001 and 2002 for a total of not less than $30,000.00.



04/08/2004 THU 15:56 - BAX 18143755035 Hopkins Law Firn

Boteot]

The actions of the Defendant constitute a breach of contract entitling Plaintiff to
an award of compensatory damages.
The successful party is entitled to legal fees.

1L LIST OF EXHIBITS

a. C?ntract;
b. Pé;ent matenals;
c. Turkey decoy;
d. Correspondence between the parties; and
e. Hopkins Law Firm and Hopkins Heltzel LLP legal fees.
Plaintiff x;eserves the right to use any other exhibit discovered and/or identified between
now and the timé of trial, with prompt notice to opposing counsel.
Plaintiff further reserves the right to admit any other exhibit identified by Defendants.

111 WITQ{ESSES

a. Scott Krise — Liability and Damages
998 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

b.  Rodney Chiodo - Liability and Damages
308 Naring Court
Pittsburgh, PA 15237

c. Robert Glass - Liability and Damages
R.D. #2, Box 323T
Weedyille, PA 15868

d. Bruce Hixton — Liability and Damages
R.D. Box 98B
Penfield, PA 15849
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j.

k.

Allen Jenkins - Liability and Damages
M. L. Lynch Company

500 West Jefferson Street
Thomasville, GA 31792

Mr. Robert Stover — Liability and Damages
M. L. Lynch Company
500 West Jefferson Street

“Thomasville, GA 31792

Arnold B. Silverman, Esquire - Liability
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellot, LLC
44" Floor, 600 Grant Street

“Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Michael J. Colitz, Jr. Esquire - Liability
217 Harbor View Lane

Largo, FL 33770

Mark Simpson, Esquire - Liability
1100 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA

Jason Tropoeano — Liability

Jackie Ciamacco - Damages

4015/017

Plaintiffs- reserve the right to call any and all witnesses listed on the Pre-Tnal
Memorandum of Defendant as well as any witnesses disclosed in the discovery proceedings.

Plaintiff also reserves the right to amend the list of witnesses prior to trial,

IV. EXPERT OPINION

None

V. DAMAGES CLAIMED

$30,000.00 and legal fees through trial and beyond.

VL EXT}AORDINARYEWDENTJARY'PRDBLEMS

No.
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VII. STIPULATIONS

Mo.
VIII. SPECI/AL POINTS OF CBARGE

None.

IX. ESTIMATED TIME FOR TRIAL
=22 lLD VAR AEAL
2 days.

Respectfully submitted,

RN A

David J. Hopkins, Esquire
Attorney for Hidden Valley Qutdodrs, Ine. -
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDREN VALLEY QUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff
Vs. : No. 01-1430CD
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M. L.LYNCH, INC,,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the uﬁdemigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Pre-Trial
Memorandum, fiied on behalf of Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc., was forwarded on the
8th day of April., 2004, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, to all counsel of
records, addressed as follows:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
190 West Park Avenue, Suite 5
DuBois, PA 15801

SN

David J. {-Iopkmsqisqmrc
Attorney for Plaintiff
Supreme Court No. 42519




JEFFREY S. DuBOIS Phone: 814-375-5598

Attorney at Law Fax: 814-375-8710

190 West Park Avenue ¢ Suite #5 » DuBois, PA 15801 E-Mail: jsdlaw @ verizon.com

June 9, 2004

IRESED

Honcrable Paul E. Cherry
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc. vs. Lunch Worldwide, LLC and
M.L. Lynch, Inc.
No. 01-1430-CD
Dear Judge Cherry,

Pursuant to your Order, enclosed please find Defendant’s Proposed Jury
Instructions for the upcoming Jury Trial in the above captioned matter which is scheduled
for next week.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Jeffrey S. DuBois
JSD:tlm

Cc:  Dave Hopkins, Esquire
Lynch Worldwide



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS,
INC.,
Plaintiff

Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

No. 01-1430-CD

Type of Pleading:

DEFENDANT’S PROPOSED JURY
INSTRUCTIONS

Filed on Behalf of:
DEFENDANTS

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074

190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5
DuBois, PA 15801



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC,, :
Plaintiff
Type of Pleading:
Vs.
DEFENDANT’S PROPOSED JURY
INSTRUCTIONS
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M.L. LYNCH, INC., : Filed on Behalf of:

Defendants

DEFENDANT’S PROPOSED JURY INSTRUCTIONS

Proposed is the following Jury Instructions:
1. 5.03 — Number of Witnesses
2. 5.04 — Conflicting Testimony
3. 5.50 — Burden of Proof
4. 15.00 - Elements of Contract
5. 15.04 — Breach of Contract
6. 15.05 — Breach of Contract — Mutual and Dependent Agreement
7. 15.09 — Effect of Breach — Material Breach
8. 15.17 — Burden of Proof
9. 15.21 — Damages
10. 15.22 — Damages — Expectation Interest

Respectfully submitted,

Oy

Jeffrey % DuBois, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, : No. 01-1430-CD
INC,, :
Plaintiff

Vs.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M.L. LYNCH, INC.,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the ﬂ day of June, 2004, I served a true and
correct copy of the within Defendant’s Proposed Jury Instructions by first class mail,
postage prepaid, on the following:

David J. Hopkins, Esquire

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

)y

JeffreyS. DuBois
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff
Vs. : No. 01-1430-C.D.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC,,
Defendant
Type of Pleading: Plaintiff’s Proposed

Points for Charge

Filed on behalf of: Hidden Valley
Outdoors, Inc., Plaintiff

R%@ : Counsel of Record for this party:

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 01-1430-C.D.
LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and

M. L.LYNCH, INC,,
Defendant

PLAINTIFE’S PROPOSED POINTS FOR CHARGE

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Hidden Valley Outdoors, Inc., by and through its
attorneys, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, and respectfully files the following Plaintiff’s Proposed

Points for Charge:



CONFLICTING TESTIMONY

You may find inconsistencies in the evidence. Even actual contradictions in the
testimony of witnesses do not necessarily mean that any witness has been willfully false.
Poor memory is not uncommon. Sometimes a witness forgets; sometimes he remembers
incorrectly. It is also true that two persons witnessing an incident may see or hear it
differently.

If different parts of the testimony of any witness or witnesses appear to be
inconsistent, you the jury should try to reconcile the conflicting statements, whether of
the same or of different witnesses, and you should do so if it can be done fairly and
satisfactorily.

If, however, you decide that there is a genuine and irreconcilable conflict of
testimony, it’is your function and duty to determine which, if any, of the contradictory

statements you will believe.

Pa. Suggested Civil Jury Instructions, Section 5.04




WILFULLY. FAL'SIE TESTIMONY
If you decide that a witness has deliberately falsified his testimony on a
significant point, you should take this into consideration in deciding whether or not to
believe the rest of his testimony; and you may refuse to believe the rest of his testimony,

but you are not required to do so.

Pa. Suggested Civil Jury Instructions, Section 5.05




BURDEN OF PROOF

In civil cases such as this one, the plaintiff has the burden of proving those
contentions which entitle him to relief.

When a party has the burden of proof on a particular issue, his contention on that
issue must be established by a fair preponderance of the evidence. The evidence
establishes a contention by a fair preponderance of the evidence if you are persuaded that
it is more probably accurate and true than not.

To put it another way, think, if you will, of an ordinary balance scale, with a pan
on each side. Onto one side of the scale, place all of the evidence favorable to the
plaintiff, onto the other, place all of the evidence favorable to the defendant. If, after
considering the comparable weight of the evidence, you feel that the scales tip, ever so
slightly or t<; the slightest degree, in favor of the plaintiff, your verdict must be for the
plaintiff. If the scales tip in favor of the defendants, or are equally balanced, your verdict

must be for the defendants.

Pa. Suggested Civil Jury Instruction, Section 5.50




BURDEN OF PROOF ON PAR"'[Y BﬁINGiNG ACTION - GENERALLY

The party bringing an action on a contract must prove its own performance and a
breach by the other party. If an affirmative contract to perform a duty is proved, the
person bound to perform the duty must prove that the terms and conditions of the contract
have been met. Likewise, where the acts of one party to a contract depend on the acts of
the other party, the damaged party cannot support a breach of contract action without
showing performance of each dependent act on its part. When suing on a contract to
recover damages, it is enough to prove a breach, and it is not necessary to show that the

contract was completely broken in every respect.

Pa. Suggested Civil Jury Instructions, Section 15.17
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ELEMENTS OF C(;NTRA;CT ACTION

In ord_er for you to find for the plaintiff, you must find that the plaintiff has proved
a numberj of items by a preponderance of the evidence. Each of these items will be
discussed seﬁarately. But first, you need know what constitutes a contract.

A contract is a legally enforceable agreement between two or more competent
parties who have each promised to do, or refrain from doing, some lawful act. Whether
oral or written, a contract is enforceable if its terms clearly express what each party

intended and expected. If the terms of the agreement are not definite and certain, any

uncertainty may be clarified by examining the circumstances surrounding the bargain.
i
The basic If,’ale:ments that must be present to form a contract, each of which must be proven
by a preponderance of the evidence, are offer, acceptance, and consideration.
Al Offer. A valid offer expresses a willingness to enter into a contract. The
offer gives someone else the power to create the contract by making a valid acceptance of
the offer and thereby “sealing the deal.” In determining whether something was intended

to be an actual offer, it must be examined in context, and it must be examined in light of

the surrounding circumstances. You may find that one party’s actions did constitute an

offer when 37/_ou consider the custom established in a particular trade or business, the
relation between the parties, and the prior dealings between the parties.

The o:'ffer must create the power to accept, and thereby create a binding contract.
Other statements may be mistaken for an offer. Some of these include:

1. 1 An expression of intent to do something in the future (i.e., “I intend to sell
" my car for $5,000.00”. The speaker is not bound to sell the car if the

~ listener hands him the money. The speaker did not offer the car for sale.);

11




2. A request for bids, or in\'/itation‘s for ;)ther to make offers;

3. An invitation to negotiate, such as “would you consider selling that?”;

4. A statement that a reasonable person would realize was not made in

seriousness; and

5. An “offer” made by an incompetent person is not a valid offer.

B. Acceptance. An acceptance is a clear indication that one agrees to be
bound by the terms of the offer. The acceptance must be given within the time specified
by the offer, or within a reasonable time if none is specified. The person to whom the
offer was directed is the only person who may accept the offer.

If the parties have had previous dealings whereby certain methods of acceptance
have become customary between them, then such will constitute valid acceptance. An
example of this would be a beginning of the requested performance upon receipt of the
offer, rather than sending notice of acceptance of the offer first.

An acceptance must not change the terms of the offer, or impose any additional
conditions. If it does change the terms of the offer it will be considered a counteroffer,
rather than an acceptance, and will therefore not create a contract.

C. Consideration. There must be consideration given by each party to a valid
contract. That is, each party must have bargained to exchange his promise for another.
The exchanged promises are either promises to perform or promises not to perform some

act. The value or adequacy of the consideration given will not usually be examined, but

12



the circumstances which show that both parties were capable of bargaining will be
examined. In that sense competent people are free to contract, and even if one makes a

bad deal he is bound by the agreement.

Pa. Suggested Civil Jury Instructions, Section 15.00
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ORAL CONTRACT.S - V.A.LIDiTY GENERALLY
Except in certain situations, an oral contract is just as effective as if the agreement
had been reduced to writing. If you find that all the items needed to form a contract are
present, offer acceptance and consideration, then you must find that a contract existed
despite the fact that there was no writing involved. If you find that an oral contract
existed in this case, it is irrelevant that the party seeking to enforce the contract did not
take steps to obtain a written contract, despite his or her apparent ability and opportunity

to do so.

Pa. Suggested Civil Jury Instructions, Section 15.01 \}) D
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BREACH OF CONTRACT — GENERALLY
Failure of party to a contract to perform in accordance with its terms gives the
other party a cause of action for breach. A breach of contract occurs when a party to the
contract fails to perform any contractual duty of immediate performance, or violates an
obligation, engagement or duty.
Not every nonperformance, however, is to be considered a breach of the contract.
If you find that the nonperformance was trivial, and thus that the contract was

substantially performed, you must also find that a breach of the contract has not occurred.

Pa. Suggested Civil Jury Instructions, Section 15.04
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06/16/2004 WED 8:42 FAX 18143755035 Hopkins Law Firm 4003/003

Paragraph 16 of the Contract between Hidden Valley and Lynch Defendants
provides that if Hidden Valley was forced to file a lawsuit to collect money the Lynch
Dcfendants owed Hidden Valley, then the Lynch Dcefendants were obligated to pay
Hidden Valley’s attormicy’s foos. If you find that the Lynch Defendants breached their
contract with Hidden Valley causing this lawsuit, then you should award attorncy’s fees

to Hidden Valley.

19



06/16/2004 WED 8:42 FAX 18143755035 Hopkins Law Firm [4002/003

Paragraph 16 of the contract between Hidden Valley and Lynch Defendants
provides that interest will accrue on the unpaid licensing fee at the rate of 1.5% pcr month

or 18% per year. If you find the Lynch Defendants are liable to Hidden Valley, then you

should notc on the jury questioner that flidden Valley is entitled to interest.

18



DAMAGES — GENERALLY

Where one party to a contract breaches that contract, the other party may recover
for those injuries which have been proved to you with reasonable certainty. Any
compensation awarded for injury is termed “damages.” Generally, the measure of
damages is that sum which will compensate the plaintiff for the loss sustained. If you
find that defendants breached the contract, you must then decide, based on the evidence
plaintiff has presented, what amount of money will compensate plaintiff for those injuries
which were a direct and foreseeable result of the breach, and which the parties could have

reasonably foreseen with certainty at the time they made the contract.

Pa. Suggested Civil Jury Instructions, Section 15.21

Respectfully submitted,

NN DN

David J. Hopkins? Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
Supreme Court No. 42519
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N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.,
Plaintiff

Vs. : No. 01-1430 CD

LYNCH WORLDWIDE, LLC and
M. L. LYNCH, INC,,

Defendants
ORDER
This O?_/uelay of , 2005, it is hereby ORDERED and ADJUDGED as
follows:
1. Plaintiff’s request to continue (with the consent of defense counsel) the

depositions of Ira Allen Jenkins and Robert Stover is granted.

2. Ira Allen Jenkins, the President of Lynch Worldwide LLC and M. L. Lynch, Inc.
shall appear at the Clearfield County Courthouse on June 2, 2005 at 9:00 o’clock a.m. and shall
answer such written Interrogatories heretofore propounded by Plaintiff upon the Defendants and
answer such other questions under oath as may be presented by Plaintiff.

3. Robert Stover, the Vice President of Defendants Lynch Worldwide LLC and M.
L. Lynch, Inc. shall appear at the Clearfield County Courthouse on June 2, 2005 at 9:00 o’clock
a.m. and shall answer such written Interrogatories heretofore propounded by Plaintiff upon the
Defendants and answer such other questions under oath as may be presented by Plaintiff.

BY THE COURT,

@ e

FILEDsw oG
dhpcast Myt

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



